
1 

2 BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

3 FOR POLK COUNTY, OREGON 

4 

5 In the Matter of the Adoption 

6 of the County Budget, 

7 Appropriation of Funds, and 

8 the Levying of Taxes for 

9 Fiscal Year 2025-202 6. 

10 

11 

12 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-10 

13 

14 

15 

16 

SECTION I. 

ADOPTION OF BUDGET 

17 BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners for the County 

18 of Polk hereby adopts the Budget for 2 02 5-2 02 6 in the sum of 

19 $122,427,760 now on file at the County Courthouse. 

20 

21 SECTION II. 

22 

23 ADOPTION OF APPROPRIATIONS 

24 

25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the amounts for the fiscal year 

26 beginning July 1, 2025, and for the purposes shown below, are 

27 hereby appropriated as follows: 

28 

29 GENERAL FUND ( 100) 

30 

31 ASSESSOR 

32 

33 COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS 

34 

35 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

Environmental Health 

Planning 

TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

COMMUNITY SERVICE-DIVERSION 

4 2 COUNTY CLERK 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

Recording 

Registration & Election 

TOTAL COUNTY CLERK 

PARKS MAINTENANCE 
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454,236 

918,827 

270,311 

510,503 

2,194,785 

2,464,271 

1,373,063 

403,215 

780,814 

79,755 
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GENERjAL E'ttllD (cont)

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Prosecution
Medical Examiner
Support Enforcement
Victim's Assistance
CASA
TOTAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SHERIFF
Jail-
Patrol-
TOTAL SHERIFF

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

TAX COLLECTOR

TREASURER

NON-DEPARTMENTAL

O & C TIMBER TITLE III

TRANSFERS
Transfers to:

Public Works Fund
Dog Control Fund
Law Library
Health Services Fund
Public Health Fund
Juvenile Dept. Fund
Fair Fund
Veteran's Services Fund
Building Improvement Fund
Publ-ic Works Const. Fund
fnsurance Fund
TOTAL TRANSFERS

Fund Operating Contingency

TOTAI, GENERAL EUIID

BUTLDTNG TNSPECTTON E't ![D (110)

c.A.M.r. ET,IID (140)

2,389,204
1 6,094

564,940
460 ,536
15,000

8,339,487
'l | 244 ,245

3 , 505 ,'7'l 4

15,583,'132

628 , L48

355 ,'l 46

69,000

7, 000

56, 411

2,000'' 000

2,725,120

$ 32 ,227, 500

975,000

150,000
165,000
20,000

100,000
100,000
900,000
125,000
90,000

100,000
50,000

200, 000

OTHER FUNDS

$

$
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DOMESTIC MEDIATION EUND (160)

cot RT sEcItRrTY Et ND (180)

PITBLTC WORKS E'UIID (210)
Administration Program
County Shop
Road Maintenance
Road Construction
Survey
Engineering
Transfers to:

HEjAT,TH SERVTCES (232'
Administration
Family & Conrmunity Outreach
FUND TOTAL

PUBLTC HEjAT,TH Et ND (235)
Family Planning
General Health
Women Infants Children
Contingency
FUND TOTAL

BEHAVIORAI, HEJALTH (2401
Support Services
Outpatient MH Services
Developmental Disability
Contingency
FUND TOTAL

iII'VENILE DEPARI!4ENT (2451
Juvenile Probation
Juvenile Sanctions
FUND TOTAL

FArR Ftn[D (260)

$1,400,596
798,91r

5,595,150
825,500
4'16,955
136,684

225,OOO

131,000

$ 14,467,OO0

$ 105,000

$ 657,500

$ 255,460

$ 100,000

$ 9, o45, ooo

$ s,460,000

$ 40,1O1 ,OOO

$

$

Public Works Const. Fund
Contingency
FUND TOTAL

PI'BLIC I,A}ID CORNER PRESERVATION EUIID (215)

pttBl,rc woRKs coNSTRUcTroN Et ![D (2L91

DOG CONTROL EIND (22o',)

r,Aw LTBRjARY E\n[D (230)

600,000
4, 033 ,L44

$2,750,000
6,295,000

$ 158,1 62
2 ,1 86,31 B

4L2,852
102,008

$3, o 6L,940
22 , 255, 131
5,552,512
9 837 357

$ g 95, 469
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Year Round Operations
Annual County Fair
FUND TOTAL

i 614,500
280,300

\ZETERjAII' S SERVTCES Ft t[D (254','

cot NTY scHool, E't t{D (27o',,

ECONOMIC DE\TELOPMENT FIUIID (280 )

AMERICATiT RESCT]E PI,AI{ FT'ND (290)

CooRDTNATED HOUSTNG Ft t[D (295',)

HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE ET,ND (300)

BUILDING IMPRO\ZEMENT ET'ND (310)

PERS RESER\/E Eln[D (615)

!{A}IAGEMENT SERVTCES EUIqD (510)
County Counsel
Board of Commissi-oners
Finance
Human Resources
Information Services
Computer Mapping (GIS)
GENERAL SERVICES
Academy-Building Maintenance
Courthouse-Buil-dlng Maintenance
Resource Center
Buchanan Building Maintenance
Jail-Building Maintenance
Centra] Services
Academy-Annex
Special Projects
Transfer to:
Building Improvement Fund
FUND TOTAL

INSURA},{ICE E'UIID (620'

Tota1 of A11 E\rnd Appropriations

SECTION III

ADOPTION OF TAX LEVY

BE IT EI'RTHER RESOLVED thAt thc
Polk County hereby imposes the taxes

Page 4 of 5 ResoLution 25-10

675,000
$ 10,424,5OO

$ 1,350,000

9t22,427 ,760

Board of Commissioners for
provided for in the adopted

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

954,800

375,000

225,OOO

1,600,000

22O,OOO

500,000

135,000

875,000

L,942 r 000

2L4,61 6
528, B3B

r, L65,549
120,5L2

2, 164 ,2gr
448 ,1 50

7 55,362
1,05L,2L6

1-66,250
413,214
547 ,951
688,494
165,186
658, 545
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budget at the raLe of $1.716 per $1,000 of assessed value for
permanent rate tax and a rate of $0.4950 per $1,000 of assessed
value for the Public Safety Operating Levy; and that these taxes
are hereby imposed and categorized for tax year 2025-2026 upon the
assessed value of a-l-1 taxable property within Polk County.

Subject to the
General Government
Limitat.ion

7.7L60l$1, 000
0.4950/$1,000

Excluded from
the Limitation

sslOner

Permanent Tax Rate
Local Oplion Rate

Approved as to Form

Morgan Smith
County Counsel

0
0

0

$
c

$Total Levy 2 .?LLO|il,000 and $

DATtrD this 25th day of June 2A25, at, Dallas, Oregon.

POLK TY OF COMMISSIONERS

Crai-g

Jer

le

a a

C

rst, Commissioner
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POLK COUNTY
FY 2025-2026

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO
THE APPROVED BUDGET

PROPOSED
BUDGET

BUDGET
Net APPROVED for

Change BUDGET Ref. Recommended Changes ADOPTION

GENERAL FUND
ASSESSOR

CLERK- RECORDING
CLERK. ELECTIONS
TREASURER
TAX COLI,ECTOR
COMM. DEV.. PLANNING
COMM, DEV.- ENVIRONMENTAL
DISTRICT ATT.- PROSECUTION
DISTRICT ATT.- MEDICAL EXAMINER
DISTRICT ATT.. SUPPORT ENF.
DISTRICT ATT.- CASA
DISTRICT ATT,. VICTIM'S ASSISTANCE
SHERIFF. PATROL
SHERIFF- JAIL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS
COMM. SERVICE.DIVERSION
PARKS MAINTENANCE
NON.DEPARTMENTAI
NON.DEPT. _ O&C TIMBER TITLE III

TRANSFERS
PUBLIC WORKS
DOG CONTROL
MARINE PATROL
LAWLIBRARY
DOMESTIC MEDIATION
FAMILY & COMM. OUTREACH
PUBLIC HEALTH
JTryENILE
FAIR
VETERAN'S SERVICES
BUILDING IMPROVEMENT
PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION
INSURANCE FUND

FUND OPERATING CONTINGENCY
TOTALS

SP!,]CIAL I.'UNDS
BUILDING INSPECTION FUND
O.A.M.I. I'UNI)
DOMESTIO MEDIATION I'UNI)
COURT SECURITY FUND

PUBLIC WORKS F'UND

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM
COUNTY SHOP
ROAD MAINTENANCE
ROAD CONSTRUCTION
SURYEY
ENGINEERING
TOTALS

PUBLIC LAND CORNER PRES. FUND
P. W. CONSTRUCTION FUND
DOG CONTROL FUND
MARINE PATROL FUND
LAW LIBRARY FUND

JI'VENILE FUND
JLMENILE PROBATIONS
JIIVENILE SANCTIONS
TOTALS

VETERAN'S SERVICES FUND
COUNTY SCHOOL FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN F'UND
HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE
COORDINATED HOUSING FUND
BUILDING IMPROVEMENT FUND
PERS RESERVE FUND

$r3,917,000 $2,500,000 $16,417,000

($150,000)

($1,950,000)

$0

$32,227,500

467,000

$1,301,000

s29.Il9 s2.194.7t45 S2$2,165,666
s270.3r I $270,31 I 270,3tt
s510.503 s5 10.503 s5 r0.503

$69,000 $69,000
s355.746 s355,746 ',355.746

s9l 8.827 s918.827 s918.827
s454,236 $454.236

s2.389.204 s2.389.204 $2.389.204
s76.094 s76.094 s76.094

$564,940 $564,940 i564,940
s15.000 s15.000 $ 15.000

$460,536 $460,536
b t.23ti.4t;2 b't,z3t;,4tiz a) u /, /6J 244,245
s8.339.487 s8.339.487 s8.339.487

2r1.14t1$628,148 $628,148
s2.464.271 s2.464.27r I

s403.215 $403.2 r5 s403.2 15

$79,755 $79,755
$7.000 s7.000 $7.000

s56.477 ?856.477 s56.477

s 150.000 s150.000 $ 150.000
sl65.ooo I 65.000$ 165,000

$5,000 $5.000 a) (s5.000)
$20.000 s20.000 $20.000

$0 $o
$100.000 $ 100,000 $100,000
ti.l oo. o(x) s l 00.000 s100.000
$900,000 $900,000

s0 $0 b) $ r25.000 s125.000
s90.ooo s90.000$90,000

$100.000 $ r00,000 100,000
s50.000 s50.000 s50.000

$200,000 $200,000
a).b).c)s3.o32.622 (s29. 1 19) s3.003.503 (s277.783\ 720

s1.045.000 d) $975,000
I /U.UUU DI 

'U.UUU
D1 /U,UUU

e) bzzo.uuu
:ti l;l t -t,t,(l i6 l;J t.trt,U

(s1.950.000) s6.o:J:1.740740 s2,500.000 $7,983,740
s798,971 s798,971 $798.971

s5.595.150 s5.595.150
i825.500 $825,500 $825,500

s476.955 s476.955 s476.955
s7i-t6.6u4736,684 $736,684

105,000 $105,000 sl 05.ooo
s600.000 s600.000 e) s57.500 s657,500

$255.460 s255.460
s85.000 $85,000 l) ($85.000) s0

s100.000 s 100.000

s995.469$995,469 $995,469
s305.531 $305.53 I $305,531

$375,000 $375,000 s:175.o(x)

$225,000 s225.000 s225,000
sI.600.000 s1.600.000 s1.600.000

$200,000 $200,000 s) $20,000 $220,000
s135.000 s135.000 $135.000

s2,200,000 s2.200_ooo h) (s1.700.000) s500.000
$875.000 $875,000 $875,000

s1.942.000 s1.942.000 s1.942.000



POLK COUNTY
FY 2025-2026

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO
THE APPROVED BUDGET

PROPOSED
BUDGET

BUDGET
Net APPROVED

Change BUDGET Ref. Recommended Changes ADOPTION
for

FAIR FUND
YEAR ROUND OPERATIONS
ANNUAI, COUNTY FAIR
TOTALS

MANAGEMENT SERVICES FUND
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
CENTRAL SERVICES
ACADEMY BLDG MAINT
JA]L - BLDG. MAINT.
BUCHANAN BLDG, MAINT.
RESOURCE CENTER
COURTHOUSE.BLDG, MAINT
INFORMATION SERVICES
COMPUTER MAPPING(GIS)
ACADEMY. ANNEX
FINANCE
HI]MAN RESOIIRCES
COUNTY COUNSEL
TRANSFERS
SPECIAL PROJECTS

TOTALS

INSURANCE FUND

HEALTH SERVICES FUNDS

HEALTH SERVICES
ADMINiSTRATION
FAMILY & COMM. OUTREACH
TOTALS

PUBLIC HEAITH FUND
FAMILYPLANNING
GENERAL HEALTH
WIC
TOTALS

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
M.H. ACCESS & ADMINISTRATION
OUTPATIENT M. H. SERVICES
DEVELOPMENTAI DISABILITY
TOTALS

TOTAL BUDGET

$10,824,500

s2.750.000 s2.750.000 s2.750.000
s6,445,000 $6.445.000 r) (s 150.000) $6.295,000
$9,195,000 $0 $9,195,000 ($ 150,000) $9,045,000

$34,129,500 $3,577,500 $37,707,000 $3,000,000 $40,707,000

$118,927,760 $5,677,500 8124,605,260 ($2,177,500) $122,427,760

Actions recomended for tentatively approved budget.

a) Changes to the Marine Patrol Fund Nlting in increased payroll costs to the Sheriffs office and an change in the General Fund transfer to

the Marine Patrol Fund.

b) Changes to the Fair Fund resulting in a decrease in both resources and appropriations. Additionally, a change in the General Fund transfer

to the Fair fund.

s1,699,500 s1.699.500 b) (s1.025.000) $674,500
$280,300 s280.300 s280.300

$528,838 528,838 $528,838
$688.494 s688.494 $688.494
s755.:162 s755.:lfi2
$547.957 547.957 8547.957
s473.274 s473.274 9473.274
$166,250 r66,250 sr66,250

s1.051.216 s1.05 1.2 16 $ 1.051.216
92.t84.29r s2 s2.164.291

$653,750 ($205.000) 448.750 $448,750
s165.786 s165.786 s165.786

sl.l fi5.549 h s 1. I65.549
$720,572 720.5r2 $720.5r2
s214.876 s2t4.676 s214.876
s675.OO0 675,000 $675,000
$853,545 (s 195.000) $658.545 s658.545

1 000

915a.762 $l5u_7ri2 fli.l sfl.7ri2
s2.988,386 s2.988.386 i) (s100.000) $2.888.386

s4t2.A52 s412.A52 s4t2.a52

s6.62 1.797 s3.577.500 s10.199.297 k) s2,700.000 s12.899.297
$21,955,131 s21.955.131 k) s300.000 fi22.255.131

$5.552.572 85.552.572 85.552.572

c) Changes to the Community Corrections department (General Fund) resulting in a decrease in the General Fund Operating Contingency.

d) Changes to the Building Inspection Fund's beginning fund balance resulting in a decrease in resources and appropriations.

e) Changes to the Domestic Mediation Fund's beginning fund balance resulting in a decrease in resources and appropriations.

0 Changes to the Public Works Fund's resources and appropriations.

g) Changes to the American Rescue Plan Fund's beginning fund balance resulting in a decrease in appropriations.

h) Changes to the Coordinated Housing Fund's beginninq fund balance resulting in a decrease in appropriations.

i) Chanees to the Health Seryices Fund's beeinnine fund balance resultine in a decrease in appropriations

i) Chanees in the Public Health Fund's beEinninE fund balance resultins in a decrease in the Fund's contingency.

k) Changes in the Behavioral Health Fund's beginning fund balance resulting in an increase in both appropriations and the Fund's contingency.

l) Changes to the Public Works Construction Fund's beginning fund balance resulting in an increase in both resources and appropriations.



POLK COUNTY
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO THE APPROVED BUDGET

FY 2025-2026

1,990,404

2,2t8,043
77,057

s24,t78
4s0,9s4
20,000

7,368,383
7,s90,260

623,847

4s7,934
2,563,197

80,701

7,000

50,000

2,040,000

3,276,765
0

244,344
460,427

64,328
345,062

860,467

4 10,899

3t,724,2s0

1,075,000

155,500

73,000

152,500

5,420,880

722,744

5,640,91 8

1,930,500

449,769

692 189

2,687,651
4147 749

14,857,000

I 10,000

237,500
82,s00

8s,000

2,194,78:

2,389,20t
76,09t

564,94(
460,53(

15,00(

E
8,339,48',

628, l4t
403,2t:

2,464,271
70 ?qr

56,47',I
7,00(

270,311

5 10,50:

69,00(
3s5,74<

918,82',

454,23(

32,227,50(

170.00(

13 1,00(

t
798,971

5,59s, l5(
825,50(

476,95:
736 68t

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

(

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

c0652,494r,s42,291

50,78

5,550,846

5,844,508

22t,s43
304,865

t,8'15,733

0

102,122
264,3ss

21,236

I 52,8 l5

259,448
168,660

455,9 l6
15,960

109,103

t'to,t72
15,000

1,693,399

2,494,979
406,605

98,350

588,538
?q ?55

7,000

5,696
0

0

0

r68,189
246,148
47,764

202,931

659,379

2a5,576

1,933,288
60,134

4ss,837
350,364

0

66e,r64IIIfl oI

C

(
(
C

E

137,693E

0 4,725,72C19,800,177 7,701,603

106,000

0

0

25,000

32,307
0

0

497,349
425,971

1,892, I 50

0
431,955
776 49,4

0

0

750,000

105,000

0

0

903,247
373,000

2,953,000
720,500

45,000
l0 200

t98,550 56,910

-

(
(
(
(100,000

0

0

3,973,909 4,633,144855,000

527,8s9 0

I o

s,004,947

105,000

2,222,141
3.054.096

(!'l !;)

r2.00

1.30

1.70

0.30
1.50

4.55

2.20

14.30

0.00

3.70

3.75

0.00

33.05

34.00

1.00

3.15

12.40

0.00

0.00

0.40

t29.30

5.0s

0.25

0.00

0.00

3.00

3.00

14.00

0.00

3.00
600

29.00

0.00

1.50

0.00

15.50

28.50

DOMESTIC MEDIATION FUND (160'I

PUBLIC CORNER PRES. F'UND (215)

GENERAL FUND (1OO)

BUILDING INSPECTION FUND (110)

C.A-M.L F'UND (140)

PIIBI,IC lvORKS F'IIND (2IO)

COIIRT SN(]IilITTY lI8OI

DOa: aoNTROr. r',rrND /220)
MARINN PATROI, F'IIND (225I

LAW LIBRARY (230)

HEALTH SERVICES FTJND {232'I

PERSONAL
MATERIALS

AND CAPITAL OTHER
FY 2025-26

TOTAL
Fv 2024-25

TOTAL NET
CHANGE

Fv 2025-26
REVENUES

NET
cosr oF

PROGRAM
NET PERCENT FY2B2+25

FTE

204,381 10.27o/oASSESSOR
COUNTY CLERK

RECORDING
ELECTIONS

TREASURER
TAXCOLLECTOR
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
PROSECUTION
MEDICAL EXAMINER
SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT
VICTIM'S ASSISTANCE
CASA/COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATE

SHERIFF
PATROL
JAIL

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
COMMUNITY SERVICE
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS
PARI6 MAINTENANCE
NON.DEPARTMENT.AL

OTHER
O & C TIMBER TITLE III

TRANSFERS
FUND OPERATING CONTINGENCY
UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

TOTALS

12.00

1.30

1.50

0.30

L50

4.55

2.20
6.78o/o

10.55olo

27.O0

0.00

1.50

0.05

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.20
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

336,000 1,858,785

25,967
50,076

4,672

10,684

s8,360
43,337

t7 1,t61
-963

40,762

9,s82
-5,000

-r24,t38
749,227

4,301
-54,719

-98,926
-946

6,477

-40,000

-55 1,045

0

-100,000
14,500

152,000

-2 1,500

10.630/o

10.88%

7.260/o

3.10o/o

370,000

30,000

0
21,100

307,000

4s2,500

80,000

0

390,000

195,000

0

-99,689
480,503

69,000

334,646

6n,827
'1.736

7.72o/o

-1.25%

7.78o/o

2.12o/o

-25.00o/o

14.30

0.00
3.70

3.75

0_00

35.45

34.00

l.s0
4.00

12.55

0.00

2,309,204
76,094

t74,940
265,536

15,000

0

-1.680/0

9.87%
0.690/o

11.950/0

-3.860/o

-l.17o/o

0.00o/o

12.95o/o

-1.960/o

16.82o/"

0.00%

11.3lo/o

10.55o/o

-0.81%
-51.240/0

6.040/0

6.43o/o

-2.40
0.00

-0.50
-0.85
-0. l5
0.00

0.00

0.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

-0.10

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.00

346,000

877,000

550,000

295,000
2,575,500

80,s00

25,265,900
s6,000

0

0

-3.80 32,227,500

0o0E
170,000E
l3 1,000

345,000

50,000

105,000

255,460

I
0.00 100,000

-ol0E

6,898,245
7,462,487

78,148

108,215

-ttt,2z9
-745

-25,2s8,900

477
2,000,000

2,72s,720

0

1,408,740

638,971

-3.679,850
480,500

426,95s

6t2,860
76,227

45,768
-1,105,000

27,t86

-390,000

-5,000
t7,960

-82,500
15,000

133. l0

5.05

0.25

0.00

0.00

3.00

3.00

14.00

0.00

3.00

4.00

-9.30%
9.32o/o

2O8.22o/o

-14.l0o/o

0.00

0.00

0.00

0

0

0

0

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM
COUNTY SHOP

ROAD MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

ROAD CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

SURVEY
ENGINEERING

E
160,000E

TOTALS -2.630/o

4.55o/o

7.560/o

-100.00%
17.650/o

0.00

0.00

-0.05

0

0

0

0
0

62,349 232Yo 15.60

70
HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FAMILY & COMMIJNIry OL"TREACH

TOTALS 763 7 2,010,000 28.57vo 43.30 0.70

1s0,000



MATERIALS
PERSONAL AND CAPITAL OTHER
SERVTCES SERVICES OUTLAY

Fv 2025-26
TOTAL

FY 2024-25
TOTAL

NET
COST OF'NET

15,il9
-95,978

-3,649,409
0

Lq 1))

631,687

8,902
15,098

0

15,000

39,000

-50,000
-2,030,000
-2,000,000

15,000

0

100,000

317,000

PERCENT
CHANGE

NET
CHANGE

FY 2025-26
R.EVENUES

TOTALS

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SUPPORT SERVICES
ADDICTION PROGRAMS
OUTPATIENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY
SUB-GRANT PROGRAMS

TOTALS

JUVENILE

FAMILY PLANNING
GENERAL HEALTH
wtc

JUVENILE SANCTIONS
COMMUNITY SERVICE - JUVENILE

YEAR ROUND OPERATIONS
ANNUAL COTJNTY FAIR

98,750
1,00s,369

59,692

225,000

873,333n
100,374

675,000 200,000m
20,000 0

22,650
364,000

163,2s0
240,100
244,800
367,500

5 1,400

877,30Q

148,050

61,400

2s7,950
l4 I,850

6,850

0

60,012
1,78 1,009

506,188

284,494
592,112
8l I,l l6
283,ts'l
105,774

I 14,850

|,2tt,991
300,700

104,386
q07 sqq

5'18,662

207,826

0

0
0

10.530/0

-3.220/0

0.20
14.75

0.05

-0.60
80,000E

-1.560/0 17.60 -0.55 3.460.000

o5sre

'18,762

-176,614

-22.050/0

#DIV/O!
0.22o/o

12.84o/o

22.50

0.00
97.00
37.00

0.00
0.30

-0.20

0

19,250,000

4,325,000

0

4,232,703
0

3,005, l3 I
t,227,5'72

0

30,469
-30,469

0

0

700

0

-2,968,000 -6.800/o 156.50 0.65 40,

169,226 33.49yo 3.00

163,800 20.71%

ooop 83,700

965,000

336,000

0

-0.50 1,301,000

375,000

225"000

0
487,500

1,360,000

l, t25,000
550,000

485,000

180,000

2,170,000

445,000

175,000

0

125,000

12,000

0

0.90o/o

5.20o/o

0.000/o

4.17o/o

20.97o/o

-3.Q3o/o

-90.22o/o

-80.00%
12.500/0

0.00%
17.94Vo

19.5lo/o

5.95

0.00
0.00

3.00

0.00

0.10

1.00

2.50

0. l0
0.00
0.00

0.00

-0.50
0.00
0.00

TOTALS 5.95

0.001.00
TOTALS

GENERAL
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
CENTRAL SERVICES
ACADEMY-BUILDING MAINTENANCE
COURTHOUSE-BUILDING MAINTENANCE
JAIL-BUILDING MAINTENANCE
BUCHANAN BLDG. MAINTENANCE
RESOURCE CENTER
INFORMATION SERVICES
COMPUTER MAPPING (GIS)

ACADEMY-ANNEX
FINANCE
HUMAN RESOURCES

COUNTY COUNSEL

TRANSFERS
SPECIAL PROJECTS

TOTALS

4.00 499,064 305.736 150.000 0

3.00

0.00

0. l0
0.00

2.50

0.20

0.00

0.00

0.00

315,308

0

26,667
0

313,418
34,626

0

0

0

0

0

700,000

0

0

0

1,600,000E
135,000

875,000E
t,942,000

0.00
0.00

0.00

-1.00

0.00

0. l0
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.50

0.00

0.00

0.90

-0. l0
0.00

0.00

1.00

0.00
l. l0

-0.s0

0.50

0.00

0.00

3.00

2.05

5.35

7.70

2.85

l. t0
Lt0
7.00

2.00
0.00
6.60
3.00

0.85

0.00

0

40,000

0

0
20,000

0

0

75,000

0

0

0
0

0

0

3.s0
2.05

5.35

8.60

2.'15

l.l0
l.l0
8.00

2.00

l.l0
6. l0

86,848

71,0t'1
t08,552
56,308

26,430
13,576

1,294

499,067

3 1,689

t65,786
61,572

123,494
13,359

-25,000

19.650/o

I 1.50%

16.780/o

5.660/o

5.070/0

2.95o/o

0.00Yo

29.970/0

7.600/o

0.00vo

5.58o/o

20.690/0

6.640/o

-3.57o/o

528,838

200,994
-604,638

-73,784
-2,043

-11,726

-13,750
-5,709

3,'150

-9,214
t,t65,549

595,5t2
202,676

675,000

0.85

0.00

1,114,500 11.97o/o 42.60

n122,427-76n10_95-3-0s2.9901 -2.43"/"1 443-s1l

t43,643
2,984,364

386.993

3,515,00c

16,s48,70(
(

22,205,409

4,920,88i

43,675,00C

986,s61
290,433

C

725 77(

t,2'77,00c

505,274

360,00(
r86,00(

1,650,00(

2,2s0,00c
2,500,00c

t20,00c
875,00C

557,50C

1,625,00{

44t,99C
6t7,47i
646,81 (

994,908

s21,s2i
459,698

t64,95(
1,665,224

4t7,061
(

'1,103,97i
s97,01E

20t,3ti
700,00(
112 nZ

791,00(

1 202 00(

9,3 10,00(

I 25-480-750

4t2.85t

t58,76tE
3,460,00(

E
(

E
5 55r 57t

40,707,00(

995,46t
305,53 l

(

280 30(

1,30 1,00(

954,80(

375,00(

225,00(
1,600,00(

135,00(

87s.00(

1,942,00(

528,83{

688,49t
755,36t

l,0sl,2l(
547,95',

473,27t
t66,25(

2,164,291

448,75(
165,78(

t,165,541

720,5lt
214,67(

675,00(
65R 54,

I 350 00{

10,424,50(

122-427.76021-939-6972.07s.000

2,327,0t9 734,92'l
00

12,382,74318
4,324,030 1,228,542

00

0

0

0

0

0

E

0 102,0082,t25,609 1,232,383

c

c

I

0

0
0

0 9,837,35119,033,792 I 1,835,85 I

206,342

305,531
0

789,t27
0
0

331,7218 c

t67,343 112957 0 C

5 I 1,873789,t27 c0

I 207 500 44 46898 032

6,008,855 3,605,645 135,000 6'75,O0C

59-t94.A421 39-21A-221

0.25

14.1 5

265
17.05

23.05

0.00

97.30

36.80

0.00

157.15

5.45

0.00
000
5.45

3.00

1.00

46.00

035

444-9n

BUILDTNG IMPROVEMENT FUND (3IO)

VETERANS SERVICES FUND (254)

PUBLIC HEALTH F'UND (235)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT F'UND (280'I

INSIIRANCE F'I]ND 1520)

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH FUND (240)

JUVENILE DEPT. FUND (245)
DDAP ATIANIS

F'-A.IR F'IJND (260'I

COUNTY SCHOOL FUND (270)

AMERTCAN RESCUE PLAN (290)

COORDINATED HOUSING FUND (295)

HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE FUND (3OO)

PIIBI,I(-- WORKS ("ONSTRII(--TION F'IIND (2'9I

MANAGEMENT SERVICES FUND

GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS

675,

3.40 10,424,500



FY 22-23

Actual

FY 23-24

Actual

FY 24-25

Adopted

Acct,

FTE Num.

Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26
Beginning July 1,2025

Expenditures

Description

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 Recommended for
Proposed FTE Approved FTE Adoption FTE

General

Non-Departmental

Non-Departmental

(Fu

2,461

0

208

0

3,000

767

0

320

205

0

3,000

565

0

500

1,000

0

3,000

2,500

8550
8580
8590
8720
8750
8790

0

500

1,000

0

3,000

2,500

0

500

1,000

0

3,000

2,500

0

500

1,000

0

3,000

2,500

Expenditures
Contracts-Other Public Agency
Special Projects
Boards & Commissions Expense

Finance Charges
Community MediationA/ORP
Misc. Department Expenses

6,436 4,090 7,000 Total Materials and Services 7,000 7,000 7,000

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

8910 Land
8920 Buildings

Total Gapital Outlay

0
0

0
0

0 0 0 0 00

20,760

140,000

5,000

28,000

0

350,000

75,000

800,000

125,000

120,000

350,000

1 00,000

100,000

150,000
140,000

5,000
25,000

5,000
100,000
150,000
800,000
200,000

90,000
12s,000
50,000

200,000

1s0,000
165,000

5,000
20,000

0

100,000
100,000
900,000

0

90,000
100,000
50,000

200,000

285,711

155,000

5,000

25,000

5,000

100,000

0

765,000

135,000

90,000

100,000

100,000

300.000

981 0

9820
9830
9835
9836
9838
9840
9850
9860
9865
9880
9883
9884

Transfers to Other Funds
Transfer to Public Works Fund
Transfer to Dog Control Fund
Transfer to Marine Patrol Fund
Transfer to Law Library Fund
Transfer to Domestic Mediation
Transfer to Health Services - FC

Transfer to Public Health Fund
Transfer to Juvenile Fund
Transfer to Fair Fund
Transfer to Veteran's Services F

Transfer to Bldg. lmprovement F
Transfer to P. W. Const. Fund
Transfer to lnsurance Fund

150,000

165,000

t+l*, i.;:iilr:::ri.CI,,1
20,000

0

100,000
100,000

900,000

fl}':+.ii;()ffiffiffi;
90,000

100,000

50,000
200,000

1s0,000
165,000

5,000
20,000

0

100,000

100,000

900,000
0

90,000
100,000
50,000

200,000

2,213,760 2,065,711 2,040,000 Total Transfers 1,880,000 1,880,000

TotalDepartmentalExpense 1,887,000 1,887,000

2,000,000

2,220,196 2,069,801 2,047,000 2,007,000

0

0

0

o 3,276,765

00

Fund Gontingency and Unapproriated Ending Fund Balance

9990 Fund Operating Contingency 3,032,622 3,003,503

9995 Unaprop. Ending Fund Balance 0 0

ffiewffi:

6,824,544

11,879,601

148,31 5

3,029,1 1 1

37,065

390,534

11,306

602,661

20,760

784,382

25,813

0

95,543

0

706,300

0

0

25,000

6,979,227

12,307,890

18't ,070

3,670,431

45,607

407,408

0

616,838

285,711

775,418

28,152

2,288

117,784

302,545

5,750,000

12,600,000

1 50,000

3,850,000

40,000

400,000

0

675,000

1 50,000

775,000

25,000

2,500

1 00,000

0

800,000

2,750

0

0

6000
601 0

6020
6015
6017
6050
61 10

6120
6140
6142
6170
6310
6600
6750
6800
6990
7100
7920

81 I,762

0

0

0

Revenues
Beginning Fund Balance
Property Taxes
Property Taxes Previous Years
Property Taxes - Operating Levy

Property Taxes- Levy Previous \
Franchise Tax
Federal Awards
Federal Pmts in Lieu of Tax (O 8
State Shared Revenues
State Shared Revenues - Excise

lntergovernmental Local Gov't
Charges for Services - Rentals
Fines and Forfeitures
Settlements
lnterest lncome
Miscellaneous
Proceeds from Sale of Assets
Transfer from Other Fund

Total Revenues

5,200,000

13,175,000

165,000

3,975,000

50,000

425,000

0

550,000

150,000

775,000

25,000

2,500

120,000

0

650,000

5,000

0

0

5,200,000

13,175,000

165,000

3,975,000

50,000

425,000

0

550,000

150,000

775,000

25,000

2,500
't 20,000

0

650,000

5,200,000

1 3,'t 75,000

1 65,000

3,975,000

50,000

425,000

0

550,000
'150,000

775,000

25,000

2,500

120,000

0

650,000

5,000

0

0

W
0

0

24,580,935 26,539,131 25,320,250 25,267,500 25,267,500 25,265,900



Polk County
Proposed Budget

FiscalYear 2025-26
Beginning July 1,2025

Expenditures
00 General

Patrol

FY 22-23
Actual

FY 23-24
Actual

FY 24-25
Adopted

Acct.
Num.

FY 25-26
Proposed

FY 25-26
ApprovedFTE Description FTE FTE

Recommended for
Adoption FTE

2,961,427
858,001

0
227,836
607,796

14,369
69,460

3,263,653
1,040,761

82,678
257,613
658,235

16,093
80,288

3,404,767
1,004,406

85,1 1 9
260,465
726,725

17,024
105,548

3,385,000
1,049,350

33,850
258,953
694,050

16,925
104,935

3,385,000
't,049,350

33,850
258,953
694,050

16,925
104,935

3,389,700 33.10

369,512
1,316,632

904,552
65,277
19,078

286,376

402,377
1,478,137

969,796
73,614

3,710
336,019

393,723
1,650,000
1,008,044

73,000
5,000

275.000

5.45
21.00

8.50
0.50

801 0
8030
8040
8060
8080
8090

8't 't 0
8't 15

8120
8140
81 50
81 60

8210
8220
8225
8240
8250
831 0
8320
8330
8340
8350
8410
8420
851 0
8540
8550
8580
861 0
8612
86't6
8620
8740
8790
881 0
8820
8830
8840

8920

8944
8942

410,000
1,500,000
1,045,000

75,000
5,000

350,000

35.45

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
Professionalffechnical
ManagemenUSupervisory
Elected Official
Temporary/Part-Time
Overtime

Total Salaries
PERS-Retirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
Workers Compensation lnsurance

Total Personal Services

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Fuels and Lubricants
Software & Maintenance
Small Tools & Minor Equip
Advertising and Printing
Photocopying
Postage
Telephone
Utilities
Dues, Memberships & Publicatns
Workshops and Conferences
Professional Services
Contract Services
Contracts-Other Public Agency
Special Projects
Repairs and Maintenance
Vehicle Maint.-Sheriff
Vehicle - Set Up
Sheriffs Reserve Expense
Bank Charges
Misc. Dept. Expense
Renl lnterdepartmental
lnsurance lnterdepartmental
Management Services lnterdept.
lnformation Services lnterdept
Total Materials and Services
Buildings

Vehicles
Machinery
Total Capital Outlay

5.45
18.60

8.50
0.50

410,000
1,500,000
1,045,000

75,000
5,000

350,000

5.45
18.60
8.50
0.s0

1,500,000
1,045,000

75,000
5,000

350 000

18.60
8.50
0.50

33.05 33.05

4,738,889

3,125
88,280

135,032
63,475
70,386

9,533
6,574
5,815

39,673
7,108

810
26,250
29,794

788
161 ,587
261,683

54,527
74,902
57,413

0
1,877

2
't94,749
87,500

148,208
128,675

5,399,321 5,604,054

2,850 5,000
51,51 1 70,000

118,712 120,000
14,032' 125,000
18,599 60,000
2,822 6,500
6,965 8,000
4,046 6,000

37,852 45,000
8,563 7,500
1,759 2,500

25,037 30,000
17,335 22,500

692 0
167,307 230,000
63,353 0
62,269 70,000

105,679 70,000
7,097 50,000

0 2,000
1,820 2,000

00
204,637 216,536
130,000 145,000
168,971 177,161
132,039 143,632

35.45 5,543,053

5,000
60,000

1 10,000
150,000
57,000
6,500
8,000
6,000

40,000
8,500
3,500

27,500
20,000

0
230,000

0
65,000
70,000
35,000

0
2,000

0
223,500
170,000
211,351
184,548

5,550,846

5,000
60,000

1 10,000
'150,000

57,000
6,500
8,000
6,000

40,000
8,s00
3,500

27,500
20,000

0
230,000

0
65,000
70,000
3s,000

0
2,000

0
223,500
170,000
211,351
184,548

33.05 5,543,063

5,000
60,000

110,000
150,000
57,000
6,500
8,000
6,000

40,000
8,500
3,500

27,500
20,000

0
230,000

0
65,000
70,000
35,000

0
2,000

0
223,500
170,000
2't1,351
'184,548

33.05 33.1 0

1,657,766
123,129

172,441
111,383

1,353,947
8,679

0
0

1,614,329
0

150,000
0

,693,399,693,3991693,3991,

00

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

406,953 8,679 150,000

Total DepartmentExpenses t,zs6,a62 3f,ns 7,n6,a62 n.os 7,u4, $fi
Revenues
Federal Awards
State Operating Grants
State Mental Health Grant
lntergovt. Local Govt.
Non-governmental Grants
Charges for Services
Fines & Forfeitures
Donations
Miscellaneous
Proceeds from Sale of Assets
Total Revenues

5',1,537

0
0

9,013
0

207,792
13,401

366
17,819

0

20,000
0
0

5,000
5,000

225,000
10,000

1,000
1,000

61 10
6130
61 31

6170
61 80
6300
6600
6980
6990
7100

20,000
50,000

0
0
0

250,000
15,000

1,000
0

20,000
50,000

0
0
0

250,000
15,000

1,000
0

20,000
50,000

0
0
0

2s0,000
15,000

'1,000

10,000
0

26,864
1,348,520

112,800
0

4,214
237,103

8,978
276
490

0

t: !.. I t 't.1

.: ..

2 500 000

5,064,363 6,462,019 7,098,883 Expenditures less Revenue 6,890,462 6,890,462 6,898,245



FY 22-23
Actual

FY 23-24
Actual

FY 24-25 Divn. Acct.
AdoDted Num. Num.

Polk County
Adopted Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26
Beginning July 1,2025

Revenues

DescriDtion
FY
Proposed Approved forAdoption Department

Revenues for all

9,629 10,050
320,925 293,109

0 13

29,219 0
'1,338 76,571

6,092,142 5,712,114
11,879,601 12,307,890

148,315 181,070
3,O29,',t11 3,670,431

37,065 45,607
390,534 407,408
11,306 0

602,661 616,838
49,472 50,906
20,760 285,711

784,382 775,4',t8
25,813 28,152

0 2,288
9s,543 117,784

0 302,545
706,300 818,762
115,3'18 7,755
273,563 309,133

685 2,306
8,390 7,955

1 1,597 8,211
3,173 6,345

o -1't2
120,000 120,000

4,890 2,564
r39,697 140,368
30,000 0
73,015 79,307

254,948 388,684
21,969 42,277
6,474 6,453

173,894 126,259
71,57't 85,875
26,864 51,537

1,348,520 0
1 12,800 0

0 9,013
4,214 0

237,'t03 207,792
8,978 13,401

274 366
490 17,8't9

0 114,518
350,000 200,000
591,144 536,468

2,679 3,592
00

925,756 339,781
10,000 0

239,822 238,351
8,879 1,150

2,502,875 2,063,885
48,262 37,270
3,546 0

12,405 29,276
3,450 50,000

203,481 222,541
84/t26 97,5'12
2,924 0
8,771 12,678

247,437 263,836
18,375 18,016

o 1,294,743
81,597 8r,130

00
42't,923 0

62Ob Permits and Licenses
6300 Charges for Services
6990 Miscellaneous
6130 State Operating Grants
6300 Charges for Services
6000 Beginning Fund Balance
60'10 Property Taxes
6020 Property Taxes Previous Years
6015 Property Taxes - Operating Levy
6017 Properly Taxes Levy Previous Year
6050 Franchise Tax
6110 Federal Awards
6120 Federal Pmt. in Lieu ofTax (O&C)
6221 Federal Pmt. in Lieu of Tax (Title lll
6140 State Shared Revenues
6142 State Shared Revenues-Excise Ta)
6170 lntergovemmental Local Govt.
6310 Charges for Services-Rentals
6600 Fines and Forfeitures
6750 Settlements
6800 lnterest lncome
6990 Miscellaneous
6130 State Operating Grants-CAFA
6300 Charges for Seruices
6305 MS Fees
6300 Charges for Services
6600 Fines and Forfeitures
6800 lnterest lncome
6170 lntergovemmental Local Govt.
6200 Permits and Licenses
6300 Charges for Services
6130 State Operating Grants
6300 Charges for Services
6110 FederalAwards
6130 State Operating Granls
6300 Charges for Services
61'10 Federal Awards
6140 State Shared Revenues
61'10 Federal Awards
6130 State Operating Grants
6131 State Mental Health Grant
6170 lntergovernmental Local Govt.
6180 Non-Govemmental Grants
6300 Charges for Services
6600 Fines and Forfeitures
6980 Donations
6990 Miscellaneous
6110 Federal Awards
6140 State Shared Revenue (lmpact)
6300 Charges for Services
6600 Fines and Forfeitures
6820 Commissions
61'10 FederalAwards
6130 State Operating Grants
6310 Charges for Services-Rentals
6110 Federal Awards
6130 State Operating Grants
6300 Charges for Services
6310 Charges for Services-Rentals
6110 Federal Awards
6'130 State Operating Grants
6300 Charges for Services
6050 Franchise Tax
6110 Federal Awards
6130 State Operating Grants
6200 Permits and Licenses

'10,000 120

325,000 120

0 120
7,500 130

20,000 130

5,750,000 199

12,600,000 199

150,000 199

3,850,000'199
40,000 199

400,000 199
0 199

675,000 199

50,000 200
150,000 199

775,000 199
25,000 199

2,500 199

100,000 199

0 199

800,000 199

2,750 ""
310,000 210

1 ,000 210
10,000 210
5,000 220

10,000 220
o 220

130,000 310
2,000 310

134,000 310
35,000 410
70,000 410

350,000 415
35,000 415
5,000 415

158,000 418
57,000 41 I
20,000 430

0 430
0 430

5,000 430
5,000 430

225,000 430
10,000 430

1,000 430
1,000 430

25,000 435
200,000 435
525,000 435

2,000 435
15,000 435

300,000 440
0 440

250,000 440
o 457

2,300,000 457
50,000 457

0 470
25,000 470
50,000 470

200,000 470
100,000 590

7,500 590
5,000 590

245,000 590
20,000 590

0 750
90,000 750

500 750
0 750

10,000

360,000
0

1 0,000
20,000

5,200,000
13,175,000

165,000

3,975,000
50,000

425,000
U

550,000
56,000

1 50,000
775,000
25,000

2,500
'120,000

0
650,000

5,000
325,000

'r,000

1 0,000
7,500

12,500
0

130,000

3,000
174,OOO

0
80,000

350,000
35,000

5,000
'138,000

57,000
20,000
50,000

0
0
0

250,000
15,000

1,000

1 0,000
25,000

300,000
550,000

2,000
0

300,000
0

250,000
0

2,675,000
50,000

0
25,000
50,000

220,OOO

1 1 5,000
7,500

10,000
300,000

20,000
0

80,000
500

0

Charges for Services
State Operating Grants
State Shared Revenues
Charges for Services
Settlements

Fund Total

10,000 10,000 Recording
360,000 360,000 Recording

0 0 Recording
10,000 10,000 Elections

20,000 20,000 Elections

5,200,000 5,200,000 Non-Departmenlal
13,175,000 13,175,000 Non-Departmental

165,000 165,000 Non-Departmenlal
3,975,000 3,975,000 Operating Levy

50,000 50,000 Operating Levy
425,000 425,000 Non-Departmental

0 0 Non-Departmental
550,000 550,000 Non-Departmental
56,000 56,000 Non-Departmental
150,000 150,000 Non-Departmental
775,000 775,000 Non-Departmental
25,000 25,000 Non-Departmental
2,500 2,500 Non-Departmental

120,000 120,000 Non-Departmental
0 0 Non-Oepartmental

650,000 650,000 Non-Departmental
5,000 5,000 Various Departments

325,000 325,000 Assessment
1,000 1,000 Assessment

10,000 10,000 Assessment
7,500 7,500 Tax Collector

12,500 12,500 Tax Collector
0 0 Tax Collector

130,000 130,000 Planning

3,000 3,000 Planning

1 74,000 1 74,000 Planning

0 0 Prosecution
80,000 80,000 Prosecution

350,000 350,000 Support Enforcement
35,000 35,000 Support Enforcement
5,000 5,000 Supporl Enforcement

138,000 138,000 Victim's Assistance
57,000 57,000 Victim's Assistance
20,000 20,000 Patrol

50,000 50,000 Patrol

0 0 Patrol

0 0 Patrol

0 0 Patrol

250,000 250,000 Palrol
'15,000 15,000 Palrol
1,000 1,000 Patrol

10,000 10,000 Patrol

25,000 25,000 Jail

300,000 300,000 Jail

550,000 550,000 Jail

2,000 2,000 Jail

0 0 Jail

300,000 300,000 Emergency Management
0 0 Emergency Management

250,000 250,000 Emergency Management
0 0 Community Corrections

2,675,000 trl@Rm Community Conections
50,000 50,000 Community Correclions

0 0 Community Corrections
25,000 25,000 Comm. Serv.-Diversion
50,000 50,000 Comm. Serv.-Diversion

220,000 220,000 Comm. Serv.-Diversion
1 1 5,000 1 1 5,000 Environmental Health

7,500 7,500 Environmental Health
'10,000 10,000 Environmental Health

300,000 300,000 Environmental Health
20,000 20,000 Environmental Heallh

0 0 Parks Mainlenance
80,000 80,000 Parks Maintenance

500 500 Parks Maintenance
0 0 Parks Maintenance

6300
6130
61 40
6300
6750



FY 22-23
Actual

FY 23-24
Actual

FY 24-25
Adopted

Acct,
FTE Num.

FY 25-25
Proposed

FY 25.26
Approved

Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26
Beginning July 1,2O25

Expenditures

Description
for

FTE FTE Adoption FTE

Marine Patrol

Marino Patrol
Sheriff

4,191
16,234

0

3,251
68

4,234
12,069

0
9,916

0

4,500
30,000

0
5,000

0

0.05

0.00

801 0

8030
8040
8080
8090

81 10
81 15

8't20
8140
81 50
81 60

8210
8220
8225
8250
831 0
8340
8350
84'10
8420
8550
8580
8610
8612
8616
8820
8830

8920

8944

4,700
20,000

0
15,000

0

0.05

0.00

0.05

4,700
20,000

0

15,000
0

3,970
397

3,037
975
199
191

0
1,000

10,000
200

0
500

2,200
800

0
0

7,069
2,s00
5,000

0
1,400

0.05

0.00

0.05

00

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
Professional/Tech nical
ManagemenUSupervisory
Temporary/Part-time
Overtime
Total Salaries
PERS-Retirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Securig/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
Workers Compensation lnsurance
Total Personal Services

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Fuels and Lubricants
Small Tools & Minor Equipment
Advertising & Printing
Telephone
Utilities
Dues, Memberships & Publicatns
Workshops and Conferences .

Contracts - Other Public Agencies
Special Projects
Repairs and Maintenance
Vehicle Maint.-Sheriff
Vehiicle Set-up
lnsurance lnterdepartmental
Management Services lnterdept.

Total Materials and Services

Buildings

Vehicles
Total Capital Outlay

0.00

0.00

23,744
2,260

0
1,720
1,488

111
793

26,219
2,489

925
1,974
1,841

124
763

39,500
7,900

988
3,022

975
198

0.05 0.00

30,116

0

505
9,069

0

0

497
2,555
1,025

0

0

0

0

3,716
0

1,000
3,728

34,335

0

236
6,314
1,930

0
722

1,786
700

0
0
0

17
2,732

0
1,100
4,021

53,767

0

1,000
10,000

170
0

500
2,200

800
908

0
0

2,575
5,000

0
1,200
4,380

0.05

3,970
397

3,037
975
199
191

0

1,000
10,000

200
0

500
2,200

800
0
0

7,069
2,500
5,000

0
1,400

185

22,095 19,558 035,53135,53128,733

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

52,211 53,893 S2,S Total Department Expenses 85,000 0.05 85,000

2,500
Revenues
Beginning Fund Balance
Federal Awards
State Operating Grants
Miscellaneous
Proceeds from Sale of Assets
Operating Transfers ln
Total Revenues

(1e,303)
0

76,679
0
0

5,000

6000
61 10
6130
6990
7',t00
7900

5,000 5,000

85,000

1 0,1 65
0

44J06
0
0

0

,000
0

0

75,0007575

85,000

0

,000
0

0

0

0
0

5,0005.000

62,376 59,271 82,500

Net Cost of Program
10,165 5,378 (0) Expenditures less Revenue (0) (0) (1)



FY 22"23

Actual

FY 23-24

Actual

FY 24-25

Adopted FTE

Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26

Beginning July 1, 2025

Expenditures

Descripllon

Acct.

Num.

FY 25-26

Proposed

FY 25-26

Approved AdoptlonFTE FTE FTE

00 General Fund

Community Correctiom

Corr€ction6

(Fundl

(Dim)

125,047

0

784,977

1 20,039

71,412

0

1 4,1 89

't49,377

0

646,491

1 10,151

74,758

0

27,089

104,O78

0

733,01 0

180,000

78,395

0

15,000

801 0

8020
8030
8040
8050
8080
8090

81 '10

81 15

8120
8140
81 50
8160

2.00
0.00

8.00

1.85

0.55

0.00

1 1 3,000
0

757,000

177,500

81,000

0

25,000

1 1 3,000

0

757,000

177,500

81,000

0

25,000

1,115,664

3 1 3,875

0

85,725

262j08
5,588

16,426

1,007,866

324,250
26,988
79,714

224,570
5,066

23,619

1,1 10,483
327,592

27,762
84,952

244,725
5,552

33,313

12.55 1,1 53,500

340,283
1 1,535
88,243

241,800
5,768

34,604

12.40 1,153,500
340,283

11,535
88,243

241,800
5,768

34,604

12.40 1,1 53,500
340,283

11,535
88,243

241,800
5,768

34,604

12.40

2.00

0.00

8.00

2.00

0.55

0.00

1 13,000

0

757,000

177,500

81,000

0

25,000

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
Laborer
Professional/Techn ical

ManagemenYSupervisory
Department Head
Temporary/Part{ime
Overtime
Total Salaries
PERS-Retirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
Workers Comp. lnsurance

Total Personal Services

Ofiice Supplies
Operating Supplies
Software and Maintenance
Small Tools & Minor Equip.
Advertising & Printing
Photocopying
Postage
Telephone
Dues, Memberships & Publ
Workshops and Conferences
Transportation
Professional Services
Medical Care
Contract Services
Contract - Other Public Agencies
Special Projects
Repairs and Maintenance
Vehicle Mainienance
Boarding Expense
Rental-interdepartmental
lnsurance I nterdepartmental
Management Services lnterdept.
lnformation Services I nterdept.
Total Materials and Services

Vehicles
Computers and Attachments
Total Capital Outlay

Total Department Expenses

2.OO

0.00
8.00

1.85

0.55

0.00

2.O0

0.00
8.00

1.85

0.55

0.00

1,799,386 1,692,073 1,834,381 '12.55 1,875,733 12.40 1,875,733 '12.40 1,875,733 12.40

5,000
6,000

1 0,000
9,500
1,000

6,000
2,500

1 3,000
6,000

20,000
12,000

25,000
0

38,000
0

5,000
2,500
1,500

35,000
230,000

6,700
73,1 95

80,643

4,621
4,783
5,879

5,534

984

6,265

2,208
11,562
2,631

23,441

10,042
182,326

0

34,561

20,572

6,936

1,379
134

47,725
212,000

4,000

63,701

50,893

2,737
7,833
9,723

5,489

782
5,665
2,140

12,782

2,337
19,901

11,820
112,011

0

28,428
7,500
4,298
1,434

142
33,498

2 1 5,000
5,000

64,439
54,178

5,000
6,000
8,500
7,500
1,000

6,000
2,500

12,000

9,000
20,000
12,000

200,000
0

25,000
15,000

5,000

2,500
1,500

35,000
220,O00

5,500
66,763
63,053

8210
8220
8240
8250
8310
8320
8330
8340
8410
8420
8430
8510
8s20
8540
8550
8580
861 0

8614
8670
8810
8820
8830
8840

8944
8948

5,000

0,000

8,500

9,500

1,000

6,000

2,500

13,000

6,000

20,000

1 2,000

25,000

0

38,000

0

5,000

2,500

1,500

30,000

230,000

6,700

73,195

80,643

5,000

6,000
1 0,000

9,500
1,000

6,000
2,500

1 3,000
6,000

20,000
12,000

25,000
0

38,000
0

5,000

2,500
1,500

35,000
230,000

6,700
73,'195

80,643

702,177

34,912
0

607,137

43,998
0

588,538588,538582,038728,81 6

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

34,912 43,998 0

2,536,475 2,343,208 2,563,197 12.55

0 0 0

2,457,771 12.40 2,&4,271 12.40 2,46,4,271 12.40

8,879

2,502,875
0

0

48,262
3,546

0

0

87,123
0

1,150

2,063,886
0

0

37,270
0

0

0

0

0

0

2,300,000
0

0

50,000
0

0

0

500
0

0

2,450,000

225,000
0

50,000

0

0

0

500

0

0

2,450,000
225,000

0

50,000
0

0

500

0

61 10

61 30
61 30
6170
6300
6310
6600
6980
6990
7100

225,000
0

50,000

0

0

500

0

Revenues
Federal Awards
State Operating Grants
State Operating Grant-Drug Court
I ntergovernmental Local Govt.
Charges for Services
Charges for Services - Rentals
Fines & Forfeitures
Donations
Miscellaneous
Proceeds from Sale of Assets
Total Revenues

0

2,650,685 2,102,306 2,350,500 2,725,500 2,725,500 2,575,500

Net Cost of Program
114,210 (240,902) (212,697) Expenditures less Revenue 267,729 261,229 111,229

it,illelcj.;ololor



(Fund)
(DiYn)

Fair
Year Round Operation
Fair

Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26
Beginning July 1,2025

Expenditures

FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 Acct. FY 25-26 FY 25-26 Recommended for
Actual Actual Adopted FTE Num. Description Proposed FTE Approved FTE Adoption FTE

Expenditures
35,000 30,510 33,000 0.75 8010 Clerical/Admin. Specialist 33,000 0.75 33,000 0.75 33,000 0.75

73,546 38,490 65,000 1.50 8020 Laborer 28,000 0.50 28,000 0.50 28,000 0.50

0 0 0 0.00 8030 Professional Technical 41 ,000 1.00 41 ,000 1.00 41 ,000 1 .00

73,116 68,157 70,000 0.75 8040 Managemenusupervisory 74,000 0.75 74,000 0.75 74,000 0.75

13,310 16,469 10,000 8080 Temporary/Part-Time 10,000 10,000 10,000
5,229 5,243 5,000 8090 Overtime 7,500 7,500 7,500

200,201 158,869 183,000 3.00 Total Salaries 193,500 3.00 193,500 3.00 193,500 3.00

55,053
0

15,099
68,984

ooE

3,435

48,935
4,125

12,515
48,047

797
2,870

52,1 55
4,575

14,000
61,s00

9'15
3,659

81 10

81 15

8120
8140

8150

8160

8210
8220
8225
8230

8240
8250

8310

8320

8330

8340

8350

841 0
8420
85't0
8540

8580

8610

8614

8790

8820
8830

8840

8920
8930

55,1 48
1,935

14,803
61,500

968
3,868

55,148
1,93s

14,803
61,500

968
3,868

3.00

PERS-Reiirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance

Unemployment

Workers Comp. lnsurance

Total Personal Services
Ofiie Supplies
Operating Supplies
Fuels & Lubricanis
Food Services and Supplies
Soflware & Maintenance

Small Tools & Equipment
Advertising and Printing

Photocopying

Postage

Telephone

Utilities

Dues, Memberships & Publimtns
Workshops and Conferences
Professional Services
Conlract Seruies
Special Projects

Repairs and Maintenance
Vehicle Maint. - General Seryices
Misc. Departmental Expenses
lnsurance lnterdeparlmental
Management Services lnterdept.
lnformation Services lnterdept.

Total Materials and Services
Buildings
lmprovements Other than Bldgs.

Total Gapital Outlay

Total Department Expense

55,1 48
1,935

'14,803

61,500
968

3,868
331,721 3.00 331,721 3.00 331,721 3.00343,767

1,249
9,996
2,761

519
3,228
4,508
3,315
1,209

315
5,190

40,269
3,674

945
2,400

0
274,087

39,972
0

3,577
1 0,000
20,548
7,760

276,158

531
17,079
3,250

653
2,123

14,900
2,448
1,599

732
2,231

41,935
3,637
2,890
1,004

674
105,772
61,588

0
460

11,000
21,664

7,587

319,803

500
12,000

1,200
800

1,200
2,000
3,000

600
300

5,000
40,000

4,000
1,500

500
0

2A,437
40,000

200
100

1 2,000
23,637

8,497

500
8,000
1,000

500
500

0
2,500

600
600
100

40,000
3,000
1,500

500
0

1 68,050
40,000

0
100

15,000
22,866
12,463

500
8,000
1,000

500
500

0
2,500

600
600
100

40,000
3,000
1,500

500
0

168,050
40,000

0
100

15,000
22,866
12,463

500
8,000
1,000

500
500

0
2,500

600
600
100

40,000
3,000
1,500

500
0re

40,000
0

100
15,000
22,866
12,463

435,522

100
0

100 0 0

779,389 579,915 505,274 3.00

317,779 317,779 192,779

!33:333 i33:333 G
1,050,000 1,050,000 150,000

85,471303,757

0
0

0
0

1,699,500 3.00 1,699,500 3.00 674,500 3.00

178,875
0
0

6,096
266,248

44,802
170,992

2,193
1,175
3,815

1 25,000
0

990,354

1 ,015,380

25,026
0

2,066
0

176,913
46,124

16A,270
3,137
2,700
9,034

1 35,000

6000 Beginning Fund Balane
6015 Property Taxes - Operating Levy

6130 State Operating Grants
6110 FederalAwards
6170 lntergovemmental Local Govt.

6300 Charges for Services
63'10 Charges for Services-Rentals
6320 Charges for Seruicesconcessions
6980 Donalions
6990 Miscellaneous

7910 Transferfrom General Fund
7920 Transferfrom Other Fund

Total Revenues

Total Fund Requirements
Total Fund Resources
Net Fund Balance

25,000
0
0
0

70,000
50,000

180,000
2,000
8,000
2,500

200,000
0

791,000 4.00

791,000

25,000
1,1 50,000

1 50,000
0

42,500
55,000

1 80,000
3,300
5,000
5,000

0
0

1,979,800 4.OO

1,979,800

25,000
1 ,1 50,000

1 50,000
0

42,500
55,000

1 80,000
3,300
5,000
5,000

0
0

1,979,800 4.00

1,979,800

25,000

-

1 50,000
0

42,500
55,000

1 80,000
3,300
5,000
5,000ry

19,807 88,355 (32,226) Expenditures less Revenue 83,700 83,700 83,700

847,319

873,341

954,800 4.00

954,800

25,026 26,022 (o) 4.00 (o) 4.00 (o) 4.00 (o) 4.00



F\ 22-23

Actual

FY 23-24

Actual

FY 25-26

Approved

Acct.

Num.

FY 26-28

ProposedFTE

Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26

Beginning July 1,2025
Expenditures

D$criptlon
FY 24.26

FTE Approved FTE

Recommended for
Adoptlon FTE

Cootdinated Houslng Fund

Coordlnated Housing

Administrative Ofticer

(Fund)

(Divn)

38,645

0

97,249

21,242

0

0

1,240

0

105,000

22,500

32,500

1,500

2,500

0.00

2.00

o.25

0.25

0

1 20,000

24,O00

37,500

1,500

5,000

0.00

2.00

o.25

o.25

77,141 193,614 282,410 2.50

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
Professionalff echnical
ManagemenVSupervisory
Department Head
Temporary/Parttime
Overtime
Total Salaries
PERS-Retirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
WorkersComp. Insurance
Total Personal Services

Office Supplies

Operating Supplies

Fuels and Lubricants

Software & Maintenance
Small Tools & Minor Equip.
Advertising & Printing
Photocopying
Postage
Telephone
Dues, Memberships & Publications
Workshops and Conferences
Transportation
Professional Services
Contract Services
Client Assistance
Special Projects
Bank Charges
Misc. Department Expenses
Rent lnterdepartmental
lnsurance lnterdepartmental
Management Services lnterdept.
lnformation Services lnterdept.

Total Materials and Services

Buildings
Computers and Attachments
Total Capital Outlay

313,418 2.50 3'13,418 2.50

0 801 0
8030
8040
8050
8080
8090

0.00

2.OO

o.25

o.25

0

120,000

24,O00

37,500

1,500

5,000

0

1 20,000

24,000

37,500

1,500

5,000

0.00

2.00

0.25

o.25

7,667
0

0

489

46,801

7,502
0

3,447

1 8,980

233
178

119,731
28,204

3,500
9,694

31,424
615
447

1 64,000
48,380

4,1 00

12,546
51,250

820

2.50 '188,000

55,460
1,880

14,382
51,250

940

1,506

2.50 1 88,000
55,460

1,880
14,382
51,250

940
1,506

2.50

314

8'l '10

81 15

8120
8140
81 50
8160

188,000 2.50
55,460

1,880
14,382
51,250

940
1,506

0

0

0

0

1,432
50

0

0

80

0

0

265
0

47,729
0

1,889

0

0

0

0

0

0

260

2,000

0

1,000

1,500

1,000

250
100

1,000

0

3,500
1,900

50,000
1 0,000

0
700,000

0

1,000

1 0,000

0

14,600

5,000

0

0

812

0

0

428
0

0

1 ,101
8,1 90

294
21

0
71 ,O75

194
4,782

0

0

10,000

0

10,000
2,250

8210

8220

8225

8240
8250
8310
8320
8330
8340
8410
8420
8430
8510
8540
8565
8560
8740
8790
881 0

8820
8830
8840

8920
8948

260

2,000

0

1,000

1,500

1,000

250
100

1,000

0

3,500
1,900

50,000
1 0,000

0
700,000

0

1,000

1 5,000

250

43,230
5,000

260

2,000

0

1,000

1,500

1,000

250
100

1,000

0

3,500

1,900
50,000
1 0,000

0
700,000

0

1,000

1 5,000

250

43,230
5,000

313,418 2.50

260

2,000

0

1,000

1,500

1,000

250
100

1,000

0

3,500

1,900
50,000
10,000

0

1,000

15,000

250

43,230
5,000

86,582836,990836,990,44551

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

't09,146

496,568
0

803,1 1 0

500,000
0

0 496,568 500,000

914,480
0 0 914,480

9990 Contingency

Total Contingency

128.586 799.328 2,500,000 2.50 Total Department Expenses

1,049,592

0

1,049,592

0 0

-

0 0

1,049,592 1,049,592 0

2,200,000 2.50 2,200,000 2.50 500,000 2.50

:.:;:j,,,ta1,t,

2,200,000

3,456,372 3,327,786 2,500,000 Total Revenues 2,200,000 2,200,000 500,000

Net Cost of Program

,000,000

2,456,372
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

786
0

0

0

0

0

,327 2,200,500,2, 000
0

0

0

0

0
0

6000
61 10

61 30
613'1

61 70
6800
6990

Revenues
Beginning Balance
Federal Awards
State Operating Grants
State Operating Grants - BH
lntergovernmental Local Govt.
lnterest lncome
Miscellaneous

000
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

less Revenue



Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26
Beginning July 1,2025

Expenditures
Public Works

FY 22-23
Actual

FY 23-24
Actual

FY 24-25
Adopted

Acct.
Num.

FY 25-26
Proposed

FY 25-26
ApprovedFTE Description FTE FTE

Recommended for
Adoption FTE

42,604 51,393
72,676 73,410

147 150 151 ,488
00

15,700 9,205

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
ManagemenUSupervisory
Department Head
Temporary/Part-Time
Overtime
Total Salaries

60,000
75,000

1 58,000
1,000

20,000

'1.00

'1.00

'1.00

60,000
75,000

1 58,000
1,000

20,000

1.00
'1.00

1.00

54,574
74,532

155,928
1,000
7,500

80 10

8040
8050
8080
8090

1.00
'1.00

1.00

60,000
75,000

1 58,000
1,000

20,000

'1.00

1.00

1.00

275,130 285,496 293,534 3.00 314,000 3.00 314,000 3.00 314,000 3.00

89,490
3,140

24,O21
64,500

1,570
628

682,443 742,486

8,379 0 0

500,000 500,000 500,000
500,000 500,000 500,000

0 0 3,704,854

0 3,704,854

1,489,518 1,6.14,345 5,420,880 3.00

PERS-Retirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Security/Medicare
I nsu rance
Unemployment
Workers Comp. lnsurance

Total Personal Services

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Software & Maintenance
Small Tools & Minor Equipment
Advertising and Printing
Photocopying
Postage
Telephone
Utilities
Settlements
Dues, Memberships & Publicatns
Workshops and Conferences
Transportation
Professional Services
Contract Services
Repairs and Maintenance
Misc. Department Expense
lnsurance lnterdepartmental
Management Services lnterdept.
I nformation Services I nterdept

Total Materials and Services

Buildings
Computers & Attachments
Total Capital Outlay

9883 Transferto P.W. Construction Fund

Total Transfer

9990 Contingency

Total Contingency

Total Department Expenses

63,794
0

20,955
57,455

1,371
1,030

83,657
7,338

22,455
64,500

1,468
587

89,490
3,1 40

24,021
64,500

1,570
628

89,490
3,140

24,021
64,500

1,570
628

78,303
6,869

22,388
65,544

1,410
1,892

81 10

81 15

81 20
8140
81 50
8160

422,735

2,494
1,728
4,435
4,691
1,738
3,634
1,338
8,605
4,086
5,895
7;192

161

0
13,010

751
53,437

89
97,500

219,216
128,504

8210
8220
8240
8250
831 0
8320
8330
8340
8350
8370
841 0
8420
8430
851 0
8540
861 0
8790
8820
8830
8840

8920
8948

497,349

3,000
0

4,000
3,000
1,000
5,000
1,500

12,500
7,500

0
7,500
1,500

250
40,000

0
75,000

0
192,000
31 9,1 82
230,31 5

3,000
0

4,000
3,000
1,000
5,000
1,500

12,500
7,500

0
7,500
1,500

250
40,000

0
75,000

0
192,000
319,182
230,315

461,902

3,865
1,284

20,499
382

2,423
3,914

980
9,405
3,610

0
8,708
1,440

0
31,599

692
65, I 50

0
145,000
238,333
145,1 59

473,540

3,000

4,000
3,000
1,000
5,000
1,500

10,000
7,500

0
4,000
1,500

250
40,000

0
50,000

0
160,000
290,650
161,086

3.00 497,349

3,000
0

4,000
3,000
1,000
5,000
1,500

't2,500
7,500

0
7,500
1,500

250
40,000

0
75,000

0
1 92,000
31 9,1 82
230,315

3.00 3.00 497,349 3.00

558,504

7,447
932

903,247 903,247 903,247

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

522,500

00
522,500 re

522,500

3,560,644

522,500

6,060,644

600,000

rc
0 3,550,544 6,050,6/14 4,033,1.14

5,483,740 3.oo 7,983,740 3.oo 6,033,740 3.00

4,103,313
0

143,O79
85,027
2,085

0

6000
61 30
6300
6800
6990
7920

4,784,343
0

40,242
104,102

0

4,700,000

40,000
75,000

0
0

Beginning Fund Balance
State Operating Grants
Charges for Services
lnterest lncome
Miscellaneous
Transfer from another Fund

Total Revenues

4,700,000
0

50,000
75,000

0
0

4,700,000
0

50,000
75,000

0
0

@
0

50,000
75,000

0
0

4,333,504 4,928,687 4,815,000 4,825,000 4,825,000 4,625,000

Net Cost of Program
Expenditures less Revenue(2,843,886) (3,284,342) 605,880 658,740 3,158,740 1,408,740



FY 22-23
Actual

rtt 23-a
Actual

N 24-25
Adopted

Acct.
Num.

FY 25-26
Proposed

FY 25-26
ApprovedFTE

Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26
Beginning July 1, 2025

Expenditures

Description FTE FTE

Recommended for
Adoption FTE

0 Public Works
Road Maintenance

711,O41
0

93,663
21,899
99,1 56

720,207
0

98,580
45,899

107,377

820,000
0

104,840
30,000
75,000

13.00
0.00
1.00

8020
8030
8040
8080
8090

850,000
0

1 1 0,000
40,000

1 00,000

850,000
0

1 1 0,000
40,000

1 00,000

850,000
0

1 10,000
40,000

1 00,000

271,763 405,974 750,000

4,520,114 4,932,774 5,640,918 14.00

Expenditures
Laborer
Professional/Tech nical
ManagemenYSupervisory
Temporary/Part-Time
Overtime

Salaries

PERS-Retirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
Workers Comp. lnsurance

Total Personal Services

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Fuels & Lubricants
Software & Maintenance
Small Tools & Minor Equip
Advertising & Printing
Telephone
Utilities
Workshops and Conferences
Professional Services
Contract Services
Special Projects
Repairs & Maintenance
Vehicle Set-up
Road Maintenance
Bridge Maintenance
Chip Seals
Slide Repair
Asphalt
Crushed Rock
Rentals
Misc. Fees and Premiums

Total Materials and Services

8942 Machinery
8944 Vehicles

Total Capital Outlay

Total Department Expense

13.00
0.00
1.00

13.00

0.00
1.00

13.00
0.00
't.00

925,759

227,650
0

70,907
245,451

4,648
39,684

972,063

242,759
23,025
76,754

265,328
4,880

44,839

1,029,840

257,460
25,746
78,783

294,000
5,149

66,940

14.00 1,100,000

319,000
1 1,000
84,1 50

301,000
5,500

71.500

14.00 1,100,000

3'19,000
11,000
84,1 50

301,000
5,500

71,500

14.00 I,100,000

31 9,000
11,000
84,1 50

301,000
5,500

71,500

14.00

1,629,648

679,065
328,861

0
1,475

0
970

22,280
6,838
2,505

421,704
0

16,448
14'l

36,929
16,053

821,901
0
0

516,963
25,019

0

1,757,918

500
550,000
350,000

1,500
1 0,000

500
2,000

20,000
3,500
5,000

550,000
200,000

5,000
0

150,000
25,000

1 50,000
50,000

600,000
450,000

1 0,000
0

14.00

8110
81 15
8120
81 40
81 50
8160

8210
8220
8225
8240
8250
831 0
8340
8350
8420
851 0
8540
8580
861 0
861 6
8630
8631
8632
8633
8634
8636
8660
8730

1,892,'150

500
550,000
350,000

1,500
10,000

500
2,000

25,000
3,500
5,000

550,000
200,000

5,000
0

1 50,000
25,000

150,000
50,000

250,000
600,000

25,000
0

14.00 1,892,1 50

500
550,000
350,000

1,500
10,000

500
2,000

25,000
3,500
5,000

550,000
200,000

5,000
0

1 50,000
25,000

150,000
50,000

250,000
600,000

25,000
0

14.00 1,892,150

500
550,000
350,000

'1,500

10,000
500

2,000
25,000

3,500
5,000

550,000
200,000

5,000
0

150,000
25,000

1 50,000
50,000

250,000
600,000

25,000
0

14.001,s14,099

128
267,412
306,038

0
1 3,1 86

0
915

19,896
6,433
2,887

350,487
64,552
24,388

(5s)
33,362
5,633

859,331
0

291,606
466,410

21,643
0

2,734,262

148,1 51

123,612

2,897,152

247,348
158,626

3,1 33,000

700,000
50,000

2,953,000 2,953,000 2,953,000

700,000 700,000 700,000
50,000 50,000 50,000

750,000 750,000 750,000

5,595,150 r4.00 5,595,150 14.00 5,595,150 14.00

131 ,703
0

896,624
7,023,849

'193,516

250
456
397

20,760
0

0
140,337

0
517,914

7,056,537
311,212

0
0

126,399
285,711

0

0
1 25,000

0
300,000

7,400,000
200,000

0
0

15,000
150,000

0

61 10
61 20
61 30
6140
6142
6300
6750
6990
7100
7910
7920

0

1 50,000
0

400,000
7,600,000

200,000
0

0

25,000
1 50,000

0

0
1 50,000

0
400,000

1 0,1 00,000
200,000

0
U

25,000
1 50,000

0

Federal Awards
Federal Payment in Lieu of Tax
State Operating Grants
State Shared Revenues
State Shared Revenues-Excise Tax
Charges for Services
Settlements
Miscellaneous
Proceeds from Sale of Assets
Transfer from General Fund
Transfer from another Fund

Total Revenues

0
1 50,000

0
400,000

@
200,000

0
0

25,000
1 50,000

0

8,267,555 8,438,110 8,190,000 8,525,000 1 I,025,000 9,275,000

Net Cost of Program
Expenditures less Revenue(3,747,441) (3,s05,336) (2,549,082) (2,929,850) (5,429,850) (3,679,8s0)



FY 22-23

Actual

FY 23-24

Actual

FY 24-25

Adopted

Acct.

Num,

FY 25-26

Proposed

FY 25-26

ApprovedFTE

Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26

Beginning July 1,2025
Expenditures

Dsscription FTE FTE

Recommendod

for Adoption FTE

0

0 Building lnspection Fund

Building lnspection

(Fund)

(Divn)

78,173
73,880

197,228

41,475

11,200
8,438

94,839
73,056

165,528

44,000

1,500

1 0,000

88,542
67,321

158,718

44,059

3,646
5,021

367,308 388,923 5.05

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
Professional/Technical
ManagemenVSupervisory
Department Head
Temporary/Part{ime
Overtime/Buy-Out
Total Salaries

PERS-Retirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
Workers Comp. lnsurance
Total Personal Services

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies

Software & Maintenance
Small Tools & Minor Equip.
Advertising & Printing
Photocopying
Postage
Telephone
Dues, Memberships & Publications
Workshops and Conferences
Transportation
Professional Services
Contract Services
Contracts- Other Public Agency
Special Projects
Bank Charges
Misc. Department Expenses
Rent lnterdepartmental
lnsurance lnterdepartmental
Management Services lnterdept.
lnformation Services lnterdept.

2.00

1.00

1.80

0.25

8010
8030
8040
8050
8080
8090

98,000
79,000

170,000

45,000

2,500
7,500

2.00

1.00

1.80

0.25

2.00

1.00

1.80

0.25

2.OO

1.00

1.80

0.25

98,000
79,000

170,000

45,000

2,500
7.500

98,000
79,000

170,000

45,000

2,500
7,500

41 0,394

95,758
0

30,921

98,489
2,052
2,471

103,099
10,988
28,379

107,434
1,827

2,326

81 10
81 15
8120
8140
81 50
8160

1 18,590
4,O20

30,753
1 08,575

2,O10
3,216

1 18,590
4,020

30,753
108,575

2,010
3,216

14,732
9,723

29,753
03,525

1,945
3,110

402,000 5.05 402,000 5.05 402,000 5.05

1'18,590
4,020

30,753
108,575

2,010
3,216

669,164 5.05 669,164 5.05 669,164 5.05

775

1,200

300
1,000

500
725
500

3,600
2,500
2,800

1 9,350
500

32,200rc
5,000

20,500

0

47,740

7,500

30,810
66,627

640,085 621,361 651,713 5.05

1,030

869

0

2,986
85

602
142

2,830
2,172

640
16,518

0
6,545

0
0

14,879

0

39,492

6,500

23,230
44,988

842

442

0

49
308
570

83

3,308
2,196
2,665

1 6,1 05
0

53,802
41,821

3

19,904
(2)

41,497

6,800

24,705
48,569

750

1,000

300

1,200
500

700

500

3,500
2,500
2,500

19,000
500

28,000
80,000
10,000

20,000

0

45,938

7,000

30,722
53,245

775

1,200

300
1,000

500
725
500

3,600
2,500
2,800

19,350
500

32,200
75,000

5,000

20,500

0

47,740
7,500

30,810
66,627

8210
8220

8240
8250
831 0
8320
8330
8340
841 0
8420
8430
851 0
8540
8550
8560
8740
8790
8810
8820
8830
8840

775

1,200

300

1,000

500

725

500

3,600
2,500
2,800

19,350
500

32,200
75,000

5,000

20,500

0

47,740

7,500

30,810
66,627

305,836319,'t27163,508

0

00

0
0

,855

0
0

307263,667

0
0

't27

0
0

I,3

0
0

0
0

00

0

0

0

8944 Vehicles
8948 Computers and Attachments

Total Gapital Outlay

Transfer to General Fund

Total Transfer

9990 Contingency

Total Contingency

0

0

00

0

0

0 115,432

0 00

56,709 

-

56,709

803,593 885,027 1,075,000 5.05 Total Department Expenses

56,709 56,709 0

1,045,000 5.05 1,045,000 5.05 975,000 5.05

0 0 115,432

220,000

0
1,047,643 1,160,607 1,075,000 975,000

(244,050) (275,580) (0) Expenditures less Revenue 0 0 0

275,670 244,050
914,124

2,433

265,000 6000
6200
6300
6990

ues
Beginning Balance
Permits & Lic€nses
Charges for Services
Miscellaneous
Total Revenues

220,000

,969
0

4

77 8 0,000
0
0

825,000825,000
0
0

0
0

,045,000

.1.:[i|]11.(,;

.:1 ;i.:: ,i ltl il j



FY 22-23

Actual

FY 23-24

Actual

FY 21-25

Adopted

Acct.

Num.

FY 25-26

Proposed

FY 25-26

ApprovedFTE

Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26

Beginning July 1,2025
Expenditures

Descrlption FTE FTE

Recommgnded for
Adoption FTE

9 Public Works Complex Construction Fur(Fund)

0 Goneral Services

Public Works Complex lmprovements (Divn)

0.00

0 0 0 0"00

0
0
0
0
0

10,000
345,630
149,155

504,785 529,345 527,500

0 0 0

717,883 583,895 55

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
Professiona l/Tech nical
ManagemenUSupervisory
Department Head
Overtime
Total Salaries
PERS-Retirement
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
Workers Comp. lnsurance
Total Personal Services

Land

Buildings

lmprovements Other than Bldg.

Furniture & Fixtures
Total Capital Outlay

Contingency
Total Contingency

Total Department Expenses

Office Supplies
Small Tools & Minor Equipment
Dues, Memberships & Publicationr
Professional Services
Contract Services
Management Services lnterdept.
COP Principal Payment
COP lnterest

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

8010
8030
8040
8050
8090

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

647,500

0

10,000

0

0

590,000

0

10,000

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0.00 0.000
0
0
0
0
0

0.00
81 10
8120
8140
8150
8160

0 0.00 0

0
0
0
0
0

12,000
393,000
185,000

0.00 0.00

0
0
0
0
0
0

378,000
151,345

0
0
0

5,000
0

12,500
360,000
150,000

8210
8250
8410
851 0
8540
8830
9520
9530

891 0

8920

8930

8946

9990

0
0
0
0
0

12,000
393,000
185,000

393,000re

0,00010,0000,00030,00054,5503,09821

000000

Total Materials and Services 590,000

0

0000,

0

30,000

0

54,5502

0

3,098

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0 0

600,000 0.00 600,000 0.00 657,500 0.00

. ::.;j|:

(52,691)
0

2,906
100,000

(17,668)
0

3,500
'r00,000

5,000
0

2,500
50,000

6000
7200
6800
7910
7920

25,000
0

2,500
50,000

25,000
0

2,500
50,000

2,500

Revenues
Beginning Balance
COP Proceeds
Interest lncome
Transfer from General Fund
Transfer from Other Funds
Total Revenues

0
',.. 

l

: i'_r i i:l'

Net Cost of Program

717,483
700,215

583,895
585,832

557,500

557,500

600,000
600,000

600,000

600,000

0

less Revenue

Total Fund Requirements
Total Fund Resources
Net Fund Balance

0

0

657,500
657,500

0

(17,668) 1,937 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00



Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26

Beginning July 1,2025
Expenditures

FY 22-23

Actual

FY 23-24

Actual

FY 21-25 Acct.

Num.Adopted FTE Descriplion

FY 25-26

Proposed

FY 25-26 Recommended

for AdoptionFTEFTE FTE

Domestic Mediation Fund

Domestic Mediation

Domestic Mediation

(Fundl

(Divnl

1 65,000

0

0 0 0

31 ,652 51,879 { 65,000 0.00

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
Professional/Techni cal
ManagemenUSupervisory
Temporary/Part{ime
Overtime
Total Salaries

PERS-Retirement
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
Workers Comp. lnsurance

Total Personal Services

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Workshops and Conferences
Transportation
Professional Services
Contract Services
Special Projects
Repairs and Maintenance
Insurance lnterdepartmental
Management Services lnterdept.
lnformation Services lnterdept.

Total Materials and Services

Computers and Attachments
Total Capital Outlay

Total Department Expenses

250,000 250,000 225,000

0 0 0

250,000 0.00 250,000 0.00 225.000 0.00

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

150
0
0
0

245,000
0

2,138
0
0

0
0

0

0
0

801 0
8030
8040
8080
8090

0
0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0 o.oo 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

81 10
8120
8140
81 50
81 60

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

1,853
0

0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.000

150
0
0
0

245,000

150
0
0
0

162,759
0

500
0
0

49,76029,752

47
0
0
0

100
0
0
0

1,591
0

82',t0
8220
8420
8430
8510
8540
8580
861 0
8820
8830
8840

8948

2,712
0

2,1 38
0
0

2,7',t2
0

150
0
0
0

0
38

0
0

1,980
0

0
2,',t38

0
0

2,712
0

3l,652
0

51,879

0 000

a).(:):ilt:j!:)

15,755
37,467

0
0

21,570
s0,087

0
5,000

30,000
130,000

0
5,000

6000
6130
6600
791 0

110,000
140,000

0
0

110,000
140,000

0
0

53,222 76,657 165,000

Revenues
Beginning Balance
State Operating Grants
Fines & Forfeitures
Transfer from General Fund

Total Revenues

0
0

250,000 250,000 225,000

ilrIii:,,iliiitl

: jir,iJi'!,i'l

Net Cost of Program
itures less Revenue



FY 22-23

Actual

FY 23-24

Actual

FY 2+25

Adopted

Acct.

Num.FTE

Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26

Beginning July 1,2025
Expenditures

Description

FY 25-24 FY 25-26 Recommended for
Prcposed FTE Approved FTE Adoption FTE

American Rescue Plan

Adminlstrative Oflicer

(Fundl

(Divn)

0

03,891

0

0

0

0

0

294,654
0

0

5,253
0

Expenditures
0 0.00 8010 Clerical/Admin. Specialist

80,000 1.00 8030 Professional/Technical
o.oo 8040 Managemenusupervisory
0.00 8050 Department Head

8080 Temporary/Part{ime

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
U

0

U

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.00

1.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
'1.00

0.00

0.00

299,907

81,879

0

23,283
74,535

1,525
1,902

03,891

33,661

5,750
8,738

33,206

559

1,498

80,000
22,800

2,000

6,1 20

20,000
400
640

'l .00

8090

81 10

81 15

8120
8140
81 50
81 60

8210

8220

8240
8250
8340
841 0

8420
8430
8510
8540
8560
8580
8610
8616
881 0

8820
8830
8840

8920

8948

9810
9883
9860
9880

,l87,303 l3{,960 1.00

Overtime
Total Salaries
PERS-Retirement
PERS - Assessment

Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemploymeni
Workers Comp. lnsurance
Total Personal Services

Office Supplies

Operating Supplies

Software & Maintenance
Small Tools & Minor Equip.
Telephone
Dues, Memberships & Publications
Workshops and Conferences
Transportation
Professional Services
Contract Services
Foster Care Contracts
Special Projects
Repairs & Maintenance
Vehicle Set-up
Rent lnterdepartmental
lnsurance lnterdepartmental
Management Services lnterdept.
lnformation Services lnterdept.

Total Materials and Services

Buildings
Machinery
Vehicles
Furniture & Fixtures
Computers and Attachments

Total Gapital Outlay

Transfer to Public Works Fund

Transfer to Public Works Const. Fund

Transfer to Fairgrounds Fund

Transfer to Bldg. lmprovement Fund

Total Transfers

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1 .00 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1.00 1.00

483,031

0

300

31,597

250
0

0

0

886
2,331 ,015

387
2,521

1,526,327

0

0

0

0

325,000

0

0 'r.00 0 1.00 0 1.oo

0

5,435

183,683

27,514
34,295

0

0

895
76,946

0

1,172,630
9,516

50,607

0

0

288,759
0

0

0

,000
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

,492
0

0

0

0

500

987 200,000200,000

0

330,548

4,218,283 1,850,280'r,8r8,040
4 1,428,772
0 93,975
0 88,892
0 86,663
00 300,000

72,21

0

0

0

0

0

,000220200,000200,000

0

0 0

172,214 1,698,302 300,000 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

50,

0

000
0

0

150,000

0

0

0

0

0

0

00

0

0

0 0 0

9990 Contingency

Toial Contingency 0 0

5,023,528 3,735,885 2,250,000 1.00 Total Department Expenses 200,000 1.00 200,000 1.00 220,000 1.00

'r I llrhroj

10,612,486

71,103
0

0

10,237

5,670,298 ',1,500,000

71,103 0

00
00

551 750,000

Revenues
Beginning Balance
Federal Awards
lntergovernmental Local Govt.
lnterest lncome
Miscellaneous
Total Revenues

200,200,000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

000
0

0

0

0

,.r!4t:):t:ii;\t:i

298 2,006,067

6000
61 10

61 70
6800
6990

less Revenue

10,693,826 5,741,952 2,250,000 200,000



FY 22-23

Actual

FY 23-24

Actual

FY 24-25

Adoptsd FTE

Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26

Beginning July 1,2025
Expenditures

Description

Acct.

Num.

FY 25-26 Ff 25-26

Proposed FTE Approved FTE

Recommended for
Adoption FTE

Health Servicas

Health Seruices Administration

(Fund)

(Divn)

'1,207,272

316,841

0

91,845
263,912

6,065
1,688

1,322,336
357,568
31,250

1 04,548
307,581

6,660
2,028

'15.60 1,355,500
406,650

13,555
1 03,696
333,250

6,778
2,712

15.50 1,355,500
406,650

13,555

103,696
333,250

6,778
2,712

15.50 1,355,500
406,650

13,555
'103,696

333,250
6,778
2,712

'15.501,275,000
357,000
31,875
97,538

288,600
6,375
2,551

1,887,523 2,131,971 2,058,939 15.60

1,000

1,000

2,500
5,000

0

2,000
250

8,500
0

2,500
2,500

0

0

36'1,750

0

121,615
4,000

68,036
48,061

254,694 272,433 628,712

0

000
2,14r,31' 2,404,$4 2

352,379
124,337
555,739
160,800

0

14,017

496,355
122,020
522,450
167,400

0

14,111

61 0,000
0

475,000
175,000

0

1 5,000

9.60

0.00

5.00
'1.00

801 0
8030
8040
8050
8080
8090

81 10
81 15
8120
81 40
81 50
81 60

82't0
8220
8240
8250
831 0

8320
8330
8340
841 0
8420
8430
85t0
8540
8580
8610
881 0

8820
8830
8840

630,500
0

520,000
1 85,000

0

20,000

630,500
0

520,000
1 85,000

0

20,000

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
Professionalff echnical
Management/Supervisory
Department Head
Temporary/Part-Time
Overtime/Buy-Out
Total Salaries
PERS-Retirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
Workers Comp. lnsurance

Total Personal Services

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Software & Maintenance
Small Tools & Minor Equipment
Advertising and Printing
Photocopying
Postage
Telephone
Dues, Memberships & Publicatns.
Workshops and Conferences
Transportation
Professional Services
Contract Services
Special Projects
Repairs and Maintenance
Rent lnterdepartmental
lnsurance interdepartmental
Management Services lnterdept.
lnformation Services lnterdept.
Total Materials and Services

0.00

5.00

I .00

9.50

0.00

5.00

1.00

630,500 9.50

0 0.00

520,000 5.00

185,000 1.00

0

20,000

2,222,14't 15.50 2,222,141 15.50 2,222,141 15.50

2,459
616

8,1 13

3,367
260

1,877
111

7,715
0

4,651
2,484

0

0

18,014
0

'104,155

3,000
59,599
38,269

2,526
1,087

916

29,686
65

2,003
86

I,457
0

2,253
5,628

0

0

2,425
117

'110,778

3,500
58,219
43,687

3,000
1,000
5,000

10,000
500

2,500
50

10,000
0

2,500
2,500

0

0

213,8'12
0

131,850
5,000

80,1 57

59,990

3,000
1,000

5,000
10,000

500

2,500
50

1 0,000
0

2,500
2,500

0

0

2'13,812
0

131 ,850
5,000

80,1 57

59,990

3,000
1,000

5,000
10,000

500

2,500
50

1 0,000
0

2,500
2,500

0

0

213,812
0

131 ,850
5,000

80,1 57

59,990

00 8948 Computers and Attachments
Total Capital Outlay

Total Department Expenses

527,859

0

0 0

2,?50,000 15.50 2,

527,859

0

527,859

0

0

2,

44,937 2,

2,600,,600,00022,600,000

50,00002,995 200,000
0

0

2,450,000
0

0

0

Revenues
6000 Beginning Balance
6110 FederalAwards
61 70 lntergovernmental Local Govt.
6300 Charges for Services
6310 Charges for Services - Rentals
6980 Donations
6990 Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

15o,ooo m
0

0

0

0

0

0

4,245,312 4,50?,3

2,402,337
0

0

2,067

00,007

0

0

0

368

0

0

000

U

0

0

0

0

0

000
2,750,000 2,750,000 2,500,000

Net Cost of Program

2j02,995 2,1 37,651 res less Revenue



Polk Gounty
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26
Beginning July 1,2025

Expenditures

FY 22-23
Actual

FY 23-24
Actual

FY 24-25
Adopted

Acct.
Num.FTE

FY 25-26 FY 25-26

Description Proposed FTE Approved FTE Adoption FTE

0 Health Ssruices

(Fundl
(Divn)

Health Seryices

Family & Community Ouireach

59,940
1,112,477

302,490
48,374
33,687

10,204
1 ,049,415

360,372
1 3,070
22,956

0.00

23.00

4.70

0

1,250,000

432,982
25,000
20,000

801 0
8030
8040
8080
8090

U

1,400,000
430,000

5,000
20,000

0.00

24.OO

4.50

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
Professionalff echn ical
ManagemenVSupervisory
Temporary/Part-time
Overtime/Buy-Out
Total Salaries
PERS-Retirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
Workers Comp. lnsurance

Total Personal Services

0 0.00 0 0.00

1,400,000 24.oo 1,400,000 24.00

430,000 4.50 430,000 4.50

5,000 5,000

20,000 20,000

1,556,968
362,51 3

0

120,456
384,781

7,938
4,799

1,456,017
399,302
45,500

115,575
398,594

7,432
5,029

27.70

2,437,465 2,427 ,449 2,769,900 27 .70

1,727,982
423,356

43,200
132,191

429,350
8,640
5,1 80

81 10
81 15
8120
8140
81 50
81 60

1,855,000
482,300

18,550
141,908
541,500

9,275
5,561

1,855,000
482,300

18,550
141,908
541,500

9,275
5,561

1,855,000
482,300

'18,550

141,908
541,500

9,275
5,565

3,054,098 28.50 3,054,096 28.50 3,054,096 28.50

24.50 2A.50 28.50

4,502
1,884
3,970

0

10,709
17,781
12,677
3,417

28,313
8,849
8,606

10,873
20,310

210,843
0

1,413,122
0

4,064
0

208
21,256
2,500

1 15,496
35,308

4,763
2,741

985
0

10,314
767

10,778

1,072
28,088
4,254

20,171
12,218
18,555

218,276
833,1 99

511,O74

1,365

49,732
0

321
25,000
2,500

1 33,502
42,822

4,000
2,000
2,000
5,000
5,000

1 0,000
1 1,000

1,500

30,000
7,500

10,000
'10,000

0

0

785,000
110,167

0

0

1 78,000
0

177,500
3,500

177,352
47,930

82t0
8220
8225
8240
8250
831 0
8320
8330
8340
841 0
8420
8430
851 0

8540
8565
8580
861 0
8614
8710
8740
881 0
8820
8830
8840

8920

7,500
2,500
1,000

0

15,000
5,000

15,000
1,500

30,000
5,000

15,000
10,000

0

0

2,548,'161

1 20,000

2,500
178,000

250
1 80,000

5,000
181,382
68,111

7,500
2,500
1,000

0

15,000

5,000
15,000

1,500

30,000
5,000

'15,000

10,000
0

0

2,548,161
120,000

0

2,500
178,000

250
1 80,000

5,000
181,382
68,111

7,500
2,500
1,000

0

1 5,000
5,000

15,000

1,500

30,000
5,000

15,000
10,000

0

1 20,000
0

2,500
1 78,000

250
180,000

5,000
181 ,382
68,11 1

4,372,143 6,874,754 4,347,349 27.70

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Fuels & Lubricants
Software & Maintenance
Small Tools & Minor Equipment
Advertising and Printing
Photocopying
Postage
Telephone
Dues, Memberships & Publicatns.
Workshops and Conferences
Transportation
Professional Services
Contract Services
Client Assistance
Special Projects
Repairs & Manitenance
Vehicle & Equip. Maintenance
Loan Repayment
Bank Charges
Rent lnterdepartmental
lnsurance lnterdepartmental
Management Services lnterdept.
lnformation Services lnterdept.

Total Materials and Services

Buildings
Total Capital Outlay

Total Department Expenses

w

I,934,588

0

1,932,497

1 ,514,808

'l,577,449

0

3,390,904 3,390,904 3,240,904

0

00 1.514,808 0 00

(1,350,406)

232,635
0

370,255

94,689
1,412,383
't,341,847

14

8,280
149,033
350,000

0

(1,763,413)

77,217
0

370,255
94,689

1,446,669
1,896,793

374
33,632

131 ,945
1 00,000

0

0

100,000

370,000
120,000

1 ,400,000
2,075,000

50,000
120,000
50,000

100,000

0

1,400,000
1,875,000

0

1 20,000
30,000

1 00,000

0

0

2,000,000
705,000
21 5,000

1,400,000
1,875,000

0

120,000
30,000

1 00,000
0

0

0

2,000,000
705,000

215,000
1,400,000
1,875,000

0

1 20,000
30,000

1 00,000
0

6000
61 10

6124
61 30
61 31

61 70
61 80
6300
631 0
6980
7910
7120

Revenues
Beginning Balance
Federal Grants
Medicaid Fee for Services
State Operating Grants-Cont
M.H. State Operating Grants
lntergovernmental Local Govt.
Non Govt. Grant
Charges for Services
Rentals
Donations
Transfer from General Fund
lnterfund Loan Proceeds
Total Revenues

2,000
705
215

0

0

,000

,000

,000

Net Cost of Program

6,514,460 8,279,158 7,034,999 43.30
5,854,042 8,395,550 7,035,000
339,582 116,102 1 4

less Revenue

Total Fund Requirements
Total Fund Resources
Net Fund Balance

9,195,000 44.00 9,195,000 44.00 9,045,000 44.00



FY 22-23
Actual

FY 23-24
Actual

FY 24-25
Adopted

Acct.
Num.

FY 25-26
Proposed

FY 25-26
ApprovedFTE

Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26
Beginning July 1, 2025

Expenditures

Description FTE FTE

Recommended for
Adoption FTE

Public Health

General Health
Health Seruices

(Fund)

(Divn)

104,977

617,330
289,1 66

6,1 67

35,157

1 42,966

506,989

248,534

7,846
3s,594

77,000

620,000

31 0,000

12,000

20,000

1.50

10.10

3.15

801 0
8030
8040
8080
8090

265,000

540,000

1 96,000

0

54,000

265,000

540,000

1 96,000

0

54,000

265,000

540,000

1 96,000

0

54,000

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
Professionalff echnical
Management/Supervisory
Temporary/Part-Time
Overtime/Buy-Out
Total Salaries
PERS - Retirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
Workers Comp. lnsurance
Total Personal Services
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Fuels & Lubricants
Software & Maintenance
Small Tools & Minor Equipmen
Advertising and Printing
Photocopying
Postage
Telephone

4.40

6.80

2.95

4.40

6.80

2.S5

4.40

6.80

2.95

1,052,797

240,346
0

81,663

247,O24

5,339

11,418

81 10

81 15
8120
8140
81 50
8160

941,929
242,270
27,575
76,038

223,715
4,793

11,332

1,039,000

270,140
25,975
79,484

272,875
5,1 95

25,976

14.75 't,055,000

305,950
10,550

80,708
297,150

5,275

26,376

14.15 t,055,000
305,9s0

10,550

80,708
297,150

5,275

26,376

14.15 1,055,000

305,950
10,550
80,708

297,150
5,275

26,376

14.'t5

1,638,587

1,430
4,310

0

15,675

1,674

1,444
2,231

998

11,585

229

7,330

12,923
2,745
9,038

14,982
55,298

210,723

34,807
o

106,281

2,000

75,355

33,882

250,000

1,527,652

2,065

4,497

0

(331)

9,942
415

2,186
893

1 3,005

232

8,429
17,406

1,678

1,174

1 2,836

1 58,546

282,098

8,711

22

1 13,029

2,500

90,132
36,'191

1 30,000

1,718,645

2,500

5,000

0

10,000

5,000

1,000

1,500

1,500

15,000

250
8,000

10,000

3,000

10,000

15,000

165,000

270,000

110,74s
0

121,097

2,700
81,129
42,298

1 35,000

't4.75 r,781,009

2,500

5,000

0

10,000

5,000

1,000
'1,500

1,500

15,000

250
8,000

10,000

3,000

10,000

15,000

165,000

238,000

1 00,000

25,000

134,541

3,000

88,629

53,449

1 10,000

14.15 1,78t,009

2,500

5,000

0

10,000

5,000

1,000

1,500

1,500

15,000

250

8,000

10,000

3,000

10,000

15,000

1 65,000

238,000

1 00,000

25,000

134,541

3,000

88,629

53,449

1 10,000

14.15 1,781,009

2,500

5,000

0

10,000

5,000

1,000

1,500

1,500

15,000

250
8,000

10,000

3,000

10,000

15,000

1 65,000

238,000

1 00,000

25,000

134,541

3,000

88,629

53,449

1 10,000

14.15

8210
8220
8225
8240
8250
831 0

8320
8330
8340
8350 Utilities

Dues, Memberships & Publicat
Workshops and Conferences
Transportation
Professional Services
Medical Care
Contract Services
Contracts - Other Public-Agenc
Special Projects
Repairs and Maintenance
Rent lnterdepartmental
I nsurance I nterdepartmental
Management Services lnterdel

841 0

8420
8430
851 0
8520
8540
8550
8580
861 0
881 0

8820
8830
8840
8850

71,802

0 250,000

0 0 250,000

,,493,s35 
',4gsfiO ',984,364 

1ffi

I nformation Services lnterdept
Health Serv. Admin. lnterdept.
Total Materials & Services

8944 Vehicles

Total Capital Outlay
9990 Fund Operating Contingency

Total Contingency

Total Dept Expenses

1,005,369 I,005,369 1,005,359

250,000

0

202,008

250,000 202,008 102,008

854,949

0

895,656

71,802

1,015,719

0 00

00

0

909,030

522,547

24,812
1,221,053

489,076

0

102,929

15s

4,295,532 3,269,600 3,095,000

Revenues
Beginning Fund Balance
Federal Awards
OHP Capitation
Medicaid Fee for Services
State Operating Grants
I ntergovernmental Local Govt.
Non-Governmental Grants
Charges for Services
Miscellaneous
Total Revenues

2,202,783
318,077

10,965

1 3,1 98
1,000,350

469,763
19,688

260,708
0

450,000

1 55,000

25,000

200,000
1 ,315,000

700,000

0

250,000

0

6000
61 10

6122
6124
61 30
61 70

61 80
6300
6990

450,000

375,000

0

215,000
1,300,000

825,000

30,000

95,000

0

450,000
375,000

0

2 1 5,000
1,300,000

700,000

30,000

95,000

0

@
375,000

0

215,000
1,300,000

700,000

30,000

95,000

0

3,290,000 3,165,000 3,065,000

Net gost of Program
Expenditures less Revenue1 ,801 ,996 774,490 (1 10,636) (253,622) (1 76,614) (176,614)



Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26
Beginning July 1, 2025

Expenditures
Bahavloral Health

Behavioral Health Support Seryicea

Health Seruices

(Fund)

(Divnl

FY 22-23

Actual
FY 23-24

Actual
F\l24-25

Adopted
Acct,
Num.

FY 25-26

Proposed

F\ 25-28

ApprovedFTE DeEcription FTE FTE Adoption FTE

8't7,420
9,383

12,438
17,350

2,772

776,01 0

113,552
80,063

(60e)

8,293

937,894
0

241j25
20,000

10,000

19.50

0.00
300

801 0

8030
8040
8080
8090

81 10

81 15

8120
8140
81 50
81 60

8210
8220
8240
8250
831 0
8320
8330
8340
8350
8410
8420
8430
851 0

8520
8540
8580
861 0
8710
881 0
8820
8830
8840
8850

1 ,1 15,016
0

239,430

0
10,000

1 ,1 1 5,0'1 6
0

239,430

0
10,000

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
Prof essional/Technical
ManagemenUSupervisory
Temporary/Part{ime
Overtime
Total Salaries
PERS-Retirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
Workers Comp. lnsurance

Total Personal Services

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Software & Maintenance
Small Tools & Minor Equipment
Advertising and Printing
Photocopying
Postage
Telephone
Utilities
Dues, Memberships & Publicatns
Workshops and Conferences
Transportation
Professional Services
Medical Care
Contract Services
Special Projects
Repairs and Maintenance
Loan Repayment
Rent lnterdepartmental
I nsurance lnterdepartmental
Management Services lnterdept.
lnformation Services lnterdept
Human Serv. Admin. lnterdept.
Total Materials & Services

Buildings
lmprovements Other than Bldg.
Computers and Attachments
Total Capital Outlay

Contingency
Total Contingency & Trans

Total Department Expenses

20.40

0.00

2.65

20.40

0.00

2.65

1 ,1 15,016

0

239,430

0

10,000

20.40

0.00

2.65

859,363
1 89,605

0

65,078
315,723

4,171

967

977,309
26't,792

36,801

77,524
399,304

5,041

1,346

1,209,019
344,570

30,225
92,490

472,500
6,039

3,627

22.50 1,364,446

395,689
13,644

104,380
437,950

6,815

4,093

23.05 I,364,446
395,689

13,644
1 04,380
437,950

6,8'15

4,093

23.05 1,364,446

395,689
13,644

1 04,380
437,950

6,815

4,093

23.05

1,434,907 1,759,117 23.05 2,327,019

5,000

5,000
15,000

5,000

2,000
5,000

0

1 5,000

0

0
10,000

500

20,000
0

0

10,000

0

65,000

10,000
428,523
'138,898

0

2,327,019

5,000

5,000

15,000
5,000

2,000

5,000

0
15,000

0

0
10,000

500

20,000
0

0

10,000
0

0

65,000
10,000

428,523

1 38,898

0

3,298

196

16,524
15,655

998

7,951

4
11 ,O4'l

1,527
1 6,256

0

825
4,956

0

0
61,429

59

0
46,176
17,000

244,237

1 08,288

0

7,128

3,303

2,539
36,849

I ,713
4,765

187

13,385
1,544

16,28'l
9,276

703

326,553

235

28,7',tg
'11't ,617

149

1 ,500,000
37,270

7,250

83,967

1 09,730

0

2,158,471

2,000

500

15,000
5,000

2,000

5,000

15,000
1,000

14,000
5,000
5,000

20,000
0
n

5,000

500

0

57,493
8,000

333,762

120,531

0

22.50 2,327,O19

5,000

5,000
15,000

5,000

2,000
5,000

0

15,000
0

0

10,000
500

20,000

0
0

10,000

0

65,000

10,000

428,523
1 38,898

0

23.O5 23.05

556,420 2,303,154

127,294
0

65,362

6t 4,7E6 734,921 734,921 734,921

6,000,00044107

107,1M

0

192,656

0 7.775.449

8920
8930
8948

9990

0

3.559,857

0

7.137.357

0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

06,000,000

-6SfiM
0 o 7,775,449 3,559,857 7,137,357 9,837,357

2,098,471 4,254,927 16,548,706 22.50 6,621,797 23.05 10,199,297 23 05 12.899.297 23 0s

,000,000

2,650,000

0
450,000

12,?49,2E1 20,480

10,293,677

0
30,376

12,698

0

2,'t11,707
0

300,823

0
0

't4,402,738

0
255,366

2,000,000

258,713

0

2,841,895

0

606,589

115,547
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

6000
61 10
6122
61 30
61 31

6 
,l80

6300
631 0
6800
6990
71 50

I 0,500,000

0

0

0
0

3,1 07,000

0

350,000

0

1 75,000

Revenues
Beginning Fund Balance
Federal Grants
OHP Capitation
State Operating Grants
MH State Operating Grants
Non-govemmental Grants
Charges for Services - lnterdept.
Charges for Service-Rentals
lnterest lncome
Miscellaneous
Loan Proceeds
Total Revenues

10,500,000 re6F@
00
00
00
00
00

3,107,000 3,107,000

00
350,000 350,000

00
175,000 175,000

Net Cost of Program
less Revenue

14,132,000 14,132,000 17,132,000



Polk County
Proposed Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26
Beginning July 1,2O25

Expenditures
Behavioral Health

Outpatient Mental Health Svcs.

(Fundl

(Divn)

FY 22-23

Actual
FY 23-24

Actual FTE

Acct.
Num.

FY 24-25

Adoptod Description
FY 25-28

Proposed

FY 25-26

FTE Approved FTE Adopiion FTE

45,720

3,778,591
658,482

16,507

64,008

94,736

3,984,376
564,566

0

83,180

801 0
8030
8040
8080
8090

81 10
81 15

4120
8140
81 50
81 60

8210
8220
8225
8240
8250
831 0

8320
8330
8340
8350
841 0
4420
8430
851 0
8520
8540
8550
8580
861 0

861 6
8660
881 0

8820
8830
8840
8850
8855

8920
8944
8948

65,145

6,325,000
'I,060,000

80,000

1.00
86.30
10.00

65,145

6,325,000
1 ,060,000

0

80,000

1.00
86.30
10.00

65,1 45

6,325,000
1 ,060,000

0

80,000

1.00
86.30
10.00

127,000

5,760,000
1,070,000

20,000
80,000

2.50
83.50
1 1.00

Expenditures
Clerical/Admin. Specialist
Professional/Technical
ManagemenVSupervisory
Temporary/Part-Time
Overtime/Buy-Out
Total Salaries
PERS-Retirement
PERS - Assessment
Social Security/Medicare
lnsurance
Unemployment
Workers Comp. lnsurance
Total Personal Services

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Fuels & Lubricants
Software & Maintenance
Small Tools & Minor Equipment
Advertising and Printing
Photocopying
Postage
Telephone
Utilities
Dues, Memberships & Publicatns
Workshops and Conferences
Transportation
Professional Services
Medical Care
Contract Services
Contract Services-other agency
Special Projects
Repairs and Maintenance
Vehicle Set-up
Rentals
Rent lnterdepartmental
lnsurance lnterdepartmental
Management Services lnterdept.
lnformation Services lnterdept
Health Serv. Admin. lnterdept.
BH Admin. lnterdepartmental
Total Materials & Services

Buildings
Vehicles
Computers & Attachments
Total Capital Outlay

Total Department Expenses

4,563,308

1,179,O21

0

358,506
1,'146,624

22,954
1 1,881

4,725,858

1,257,0't3

124,120
374,864

1,255,447

23,79'l
12,791

7,057,000

1,693,680
176,425
539,861

1,600,500
35,250

31,757

97.00 7,530,145

2,183,742
75,301

576,056
1,946,000

37,613

33,886

97.30 7,530,145

2,183,742
75,301

576,056
1,946,000

37,613

33,886

97.30 7,530,r 45

2,183,742
75,301

576,056
1,946,000

37,613

33,886

97.30

7,282,254

7,283
25,405

1,648

1 37,539

1 8,930
4,017

't'l,213
4,4'19

72,889
8,251

0

1 1,834

74,680
1J02

520

1,820,570

40,444
1 ,'t 59,263

56,534

3,1't7
171 ,950
472,421

73,000

332,389

282,814
700,000

1 ,875,000

7,774,884

6,620
33,252

1,848

'155,420

61,568

5,923

9,404
4,338

77,328

8,436
132

14,987

83,664
5,316

882

1 ,847,702
50,414

202,991

61,019

1,178
't76,602
521,784

1 08,750

587,770

298,1 18

1 ,587,533
2,415,400

11,134,472

10,000

15,000
2,000

200,000
25,000

5,000

25,000
5,000

75,000

8,000
200

50,000

30,000
25,000

0

1,600,000

220,000
2,450,000

0

0

1 55,000

685,000

129,000

502,095

354,642
1 ,850,000
2,650,000

97.00 't2,3E2,743

10,000
15,000

2,000

200,000
25,000

5,000

25,000
5,000

75,000
8,000

200

1 00,000
30,000

25,000

0

1,700,000
60,000

1 50,000
0

0
995,068

1 50,000
622,524
498,496

1 ,823,500
3,107,000

97.30 12,382,743

10,000

15,000
2,000

200,000

25,000
5,000

25,000

5,000

75,000
8,000

200
40,000
30,000

25,000

0
1,700,000

60,000

1 50,000
0

0

0
995,668
'150,000

622,524
498,496

1,823,500
3,1 07,000

97.30 97 3012,382,743

10,000

15,000
2,000

200,000

25,000
5,000

25,000
5,000

75,000

8,000
200

40,000

30,000
25,000

0

60,000
1 50,000

0

0
0

995,668

1 50,000

622,524

498,496
1,823,500

3,107,000

7,367,232

93,1 37
81,812

0

,070,9378,328,379 9,632,3EE 9,572,388 9,872,388

0

22,015,131 97.30 2'1,955,131 97.30 22,255,131 97.30

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
U

0

't74,949 0 0

14,824,475 16,103,263 22,205,409 97.OO

Revenues
Federal Grants
OHP Capitation
Medicaid Fee for Services
State Operating Grants
MH State Operating Grants
State Shared Rev. - Excise
lntergovernmental Local Govt
Non-governmental Grants
Charges for Services
Settlements
Miscellaneous
Proceeds from Sale of Assets
Total Revenues

62,381

6,692,777
5,408,811

64,'167

3,843,975

0

309,406

0

270,093

145,539
234

0

62,381

5,395,345
6,402,049

68,833

3,850,991

25,705

446,097
0

324,550

0

67,289

5,407

140,000
5,500,000

7,800,000

635,000

3,905,000

0

485,000
0

260,000

1 50,000

200,000

0

61 10
6122
6124
61 30
61 31

6132
61 70
61 80
6300
6950
6990
7100

1 40,000

5,550,000

7,800,000

975,000

397,500
65,000

475,000

0

270,000

0
0

0

140,000

5,550,000

7,800,000

975,000
397,500

65,000

475,000

0
270,000

0

0

0

140,000

5,550,000

7,800,000

975,000

3,975,000

65,000

475,000
0

270,000

0

0

0
't5,672,500 15,672,500 19,250,000r6,797,383 16,648,647 19,075,000

less Revenue 6,282,631 3,005,1 31

Net Cost of Program




